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165-77009 
GBR-01426000 
SS-4110815-SP 
GBR-01441000 
NM-6060001-SC 
WP-0641600-SC 
WS-0610002-KN 
SM-4040801-SN 
182-04602 
SM-8086012-TP 
165-77504 
SM-4040801-SN 
WP-0430800-SC 
GBR-01428000 
SM-4051001-SN 
165-77207 
SM-0040601-SC 
400-14217 
165-79203 
165-77306 
NM-6080001-SC 
165-77405 
182-02408 
WP-0320500-SC 
SM-4030601-SN 
GBR-014220AO 
NM-6080001-SC 
WP-0841601-SC 
WP-0450801-SD 
WP-0531000-SC 

#01 GBR-107910AO 
HK-0044900-20 
165-77207 
SM-0040601-SC 
GBR-10791000 
HK-0044400-20 
D6042-555-BOO 

NOTE (l:t~a) 

FEEDER BOWL 
GUIDE PLATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 
BUTTON STANDING PREVENT PLATE 
NUT M6 
WASHEW 6.4Xl2.5Xl.6 
SPRING WASHER 6 .1Xl2. 2Xl. 5 
SCREW M4 L=8 
BOWL FIXING KNOB 
SCREW M8 1=60 
SELECTOR PLATE 
SCREW M4 1=8 
WASHER M4 
GUIDE PLATE 
SCREW M5 
P/F COVER 
SCREW M4X0.7 1=6 
P/F INSTALLING BASE 
RUBBER VIBRATION INSULATOR 
MOUNTING BOLT 
NUT M8X1. 25 
WASHER 
BUTTON GUIDE A 
WASHER M3 
SCREW M3 X 6 
SELECTION PLATE ASM. (SMALL) 
NUT M8Xl. 25 
WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 
WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 
WASHER 5.3X10X1 
PARTS FEEDER ALL ASM. 
CONNECTOR COVER 
P/F COVER 
SCREW M4X0.7 1=6 
PARTS FEEDER 
2-POLE RECEPTACLE 
PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE 

#01 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN 
AND GENERAL EXPORT 
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;l;' ~';Jj.f ;j;" -J-1:)1 
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t':W 1t 1 
l\' t.t· :IJ' -1 M6 
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}:;(.1)'' M8 1=60 
t-{!1::>'1~ 
t~'::J*'" M4X0.7 1=8 
t7t' :IJ' .1 J7J' )J."?J~ M4 
1r 1V 1~ 
fl\' ::J*'' M5X0.8 1=10 
P/F:IJJ\'-
}7A::J*'" M4X0.7 1=6 
P /Fl-91'T11J. 
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12. TABLE & COVER COMPONENTS 
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28 
29 
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31 
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182-01962 
165-73701 
SM-0040601-SC 
182-03307 
SM-4040801-SF 
182-01905 
182-02002 
SM-4860501-SC 
WP-0280500-SC 
182-13454 
182-13405 
182-13504 
SM-8050502-TP 
165-73008 
165-71903 
182-04206 
165-69600 
165-69501 
SM-6030802-TP 
182-19501 
165-70103 
165-70202 
165-70301 
NM-6040001-SC 
182-04503 
165-68909 

#01 182-00352 
165-72703 
182-00303 
165-68404 
SM 6052002-TP 
WS-0410002-KN 
165-70707 
SM-6040802-TR 
WS-0410002-KN 
WP-0430800-SC 
165-70905 
SM-6041202-TP 
SM-6051202-TP 
182-19600 
SM-6051602-TP 
SB-1100004-00 
165-62001 
SM-8050602-TP 
165-71804 
165-73909 
GBR-l08560AO 
165-70509 
165-71408 
182-12902 
165-70608 
SM-8040402-TP 

#03 182-01103 
SM-6051202-TP 
SM-6041002-TP 
B2107 816-000 
SM-6030802-TP 
WS-0310002-KN 
WP-0320500-SC 

#02 165-68651 
#02 165-68602 

165-72703 
#03 182-00956 
#03 182-00907 

165-72703 
GBR !08450AO 
SM-0861201-SA 
165-69204 
SM-1041201-SC 
SM-1040601-SC 
182 18008 
165-71606 

NOTE Ctl:f!G) 

FEED ACROSS PLATE ASM. A 
RING 
SCREW M4XO . 7 L=6 
ADJUSTING PLATE 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 
FEED PLATE A 
BUTTON ADJUST A 
SCREW M 2 . 6 X 5 
WASHER 
LOCK SCREW ASM. 
LOCK COLLAR 
LOCK SHAFT 
SCREW M5 1=5 
COLLAR 
CLIP 
PIN 
GEAR 
GENEVA 
SCREW M3XO. 5 L=8 
DIVIDING MAIN SHAFT 
WHEEL 
SCREW 
COLLAR 
NUT M4 
WING BOLT 
cOVER CAP 
FEED PLATE CIRCLE 16 ASM. 
METAL 
FEED PLATE 16 
FERRULE DISC 
SCREW M5 L-20 
SPRING WASHER 
SENSOR BRACKET 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER M4 
STAND PLATE (1) 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=12 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 
GENEVA HOUSE 
SCREW M5XO . 8 L-16 
BALL BEARING 
WORM WHEEL 
SCREW M5 L=6 
BEARING A 
'l'HRUs'l' COLLAR 
DC MOTOR ASM. 
THRUST COLLAR 
NEEDLE BEARING 
SENSOR COVER 
SHAFT 
SCREW M4XO . 7 L=4 
HOLDING PLATE (SMALL) 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=l2 
SCREW M4 L= 1 0 
WASHER 
SCREW M3XO. 5 L=S 
SPRING WASHER M3 
WASHER M3 
FEED PLATE 22B ASM. 
FEED PLATE 22B 
METAL 
FEED PLATE CIRCLE 13. 5 ASM. 
FEED PLATE 12.5 
METAL 
INDEX STARTING SWITCH ASM. 
SCREW 
REST 
SCREW M4 L= 12 
SCREW M4XO . 7 L=6 
SHAFT (2) 
WORM GEAR 

#01 .... FOR SMP~L-SIZED BUTTON 
#02 .... FOR MEDIUM-SIZED BUTTON 
#03. . . OPTIONAL PARTS 
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j791~ :f3?t13? A 7~ 
:f31:;(9J'1' 
r7:;(J*~· M4X0.7 L=6 
:f3Vt11~ 
t~'J*~' M4X0.7 L=S 
5f791!1 A 
Jl;' ~J'YY't:;(r A 
t~'J:W M2.6 L=5 
t7t' it * Jfr ~"? Jv M2. 5 
U'7*~· 1P. 
u-,iJ'Ji7-
u-,n·'l 
r;o~n· 
t7:/i7-
t• *"' r;-.!9 
"-i'Ji)t" 1'(3*18) 
Y3V/\7' J~'l 
t'iW 
D':/ijy1'1f: !V~ M3XO. 5 L=8 
99~· ~hY7 
'£':WM Jll 
fJJ.7irD7Y 'J 
t'*J\':li7-
D1Mtn M4 
f3?;J;' !Vr 
¥\':IT (b'FJ 
j'J9{~'l116'J~ 
t79M' !V'l;l~Jb 
j'JH~ 16 
?H'7 
D:Y:ti'JY'hli' M M5XO. 8 L-20 
)\' *!t':li' * M4 
INDExtYt-7'7?'1r 
D1M7H' !Vr M4XO. 7 L=8 
11' l;t' '}]' 1; M4 
t7f'h'~ Jh''Sl"?JV M4 
~·1t' (1) 
u':li7nt· !Vr 
D:>':/i'Jltt' !Vr M5XO. 8 L=l2 
t'i;J\' 1\V:;( 
D1M7hli' J~ F M5XO . 8 L 16 
)j;' - Jb~. 79J''J' 
?ir-J.M-J~ 
};o!;W M5X0.8 L=6 
Y' 'J?'JA 
lND£JI.1h 
{'JJ' ''J:::WCT:-~7~ 
INDEX1:-~-:Ii7-
~r.MJ' ~::-r· Jb~· 791'7' 
11'7'1'J:;(tJ't:/iJ\'-
~~F'ilbMYiJ 
r ;o!:j:y" M4XO. 7 L=4 
?'Jt' 7039) 
D1:/i'J7ft' !Vr M5X0.8 L=12 
D':li'Jlf4i' !~~ M4XO. 7 L=lO 
an· 'if'ii~ 
D1:li'J7tt' J~r M3XO. 5 L=8 
11' l;t'fl't 3.1X5.9X0.7 
t7t' :li' * J:/i' ~"?Jb M3 
Jt'J9{~22B7~ 
)fiJ91'!122B 
j19M' !V'l;o!~Jb 
Jt'JH~YJH3. 5'!~ 
j791~ 12.5 
HYJ\7' Jv'l;o!~Jb 
1Y7''iJAf'Y7YA1'1fiJ~ 
J-7:;(tY M2.6 L=l2 
-:t7 
t7Jty· M4X0.7 L=l2 
t7Ji;y' M4X0.7 L=6 
y' '!(2) 
t'i;/\'')Jl'-J.'\''7 
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10. INDEX COMPONENTS (2) 
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R!'J:.._NQ _-~GTE- ___ ~~ ~0_. _________ -~ _!:_S_ Q _R_I_ r _T_ ~ _9_N _ ___________ t __ ~ _ -~- _ j ________ 9ty __ 

1 400-14240 
2 #02 141-91951 
3 141-18152 
4 141-18251 
5 B8101-210-AAB 
s B81o5-21o-~ 
7 111-58300 
8 111-58409 
9 111-58607 

10 170-07402 
""'r'T,-----;.;~ 1-58516 
12 SL-9082091-SE 
13 138-17754 
14 111-59001 
15 B8153-771-000 
16 D8113-555-BOO 
17 GPF-06080000 
18 GPF-060600AO 
19 SM-9061203-SE 
20 WP-0671016-SE 
21 WS-0621210-KR 
22 SM-9082023-SE 
23 WP-0871602-SE 
24 WS-0861410-KR 
25 NM-6080721-SE 
26 B815o-21o-OOO 
27 NM-6120003-SE 
28 WP-0871602-SE 
29 WS-0861410-KR 
30 111-59506 
31 SM-9086523-SE 
32 #03 111-55207 
33 D8204-555-DOO 
34 #03 SK-3311601-SE 
35 SK-3483201-SE 
36 400-14216 
37 SM-6066552-TP 
38 WP-0612056-SD 
39 WP-0651646-SC 
40 NM-6060001-SC 
41 B8202-205-000 
42 SK-3311601-SE 
43 182-22604 
44 HX-0033900-00 
45 B3052-816-000 
46 400-14221 
47 #01 CM-3002002-B1 
48 400-14220 
49 165-86505 
50 182-28106 
51 WS-0410002-KN 
52 HX-0033900-0B 
53 SM-0040601-SA 
54 B9121-012-000 
55 MA0-11532000 
56 to3 B8133-o19-ooo 
57 #03 B8103-980-000 
58 GBR-25006000 
59 SM-6062502-TP 
60 WP-0611626-SP 
61 D2431-555-BOO 
62 #03 lll-55108 
63 B5542-205-000 
64 SK-3311601-SE 
65 GBR-308650AO 
66 SL-4041091-SC 
67 M9640-510-00A 
68 SK-3382001-SE 
69 400-06475 
70 SM-5040855-SN 
71 GBR-25010000 
72 WP-0621036-SP 

NOTE OHc) 

TABLE 
T-STAND COMPL. 
UPPER STA.t'lD ASM. ,RIGHT 
STAND ASM. ,RIGHT 
UPPER STAND ASM. 
STAND ASM. 
SlAND SIDE SUPPORT 
STAND SIDE SUPPORT 
RUBBER CAP 
NUT 
UPPER STAND PLATE 
WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT 
Z-STAND PEDAL ASM. 
PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 
PEDAL CONNECTING ROD 
PEDAL BUSHING 
PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 
PEDAL ASM. 
SCREW M6 L= 12 
WASHER 6. 7Xl3X1 
SPRING WASHER 6. 2X1l. 4Xl. 2 
SCREW M8 L=20 
WASHER 8. 7X18X1. 6 
SPRING WASHER 8.6Xl5Xl.4 
NUT M8 
CASTER 
NUT Ml2 
WASHER 8. 7X18Xl. 6 
SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 
STRUT AUXILIARY PLATE 
HEXAGONAL BOLl' 
DRAWER SUPPORT 
DRAWER STOPPER 
WOOD SCREW D=3 . 1 L= 16 
WOOD SCREW D=4. 8 L=32 
BASE 
BOLT 
WASHER 6 .1X18. 5X2 
WASHER 
NUT M6 
OIL MANAGEMENT 
WOOD SCREW D=3. 1 L= 16 
FRONT COVER A 
STUD 
WASHER 
F'RON1' COVER B 
SAFETY LABEL 13 
HEAD COVER 
DANGER PREVENTION STICKER 
SPACER B 
SPRING WASHER 
BOARD PARTS 
SCREW 
OIL CAN 
CORD STAPLE 
S SHAPED HOOK 
CHAIN 
HEAD FIXING HINGE 
SCREW M6 L=25 
WASHER 15X6Xl. 6 
THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT 
DRAWER 
TERMINAL BRACKET 
WOOD SCREW D=3.l 1=16 
BASE EARTH CORD ASM. 
SCREW M4 L-10 
CABLE CLIP 
SCREW D=3. 8 L=20 
MOTOR COVER 
SCREW 
BODY FRAME SPACER A 
WASHER 

#01. ... FOR USE IN JAPAN 
AND GENERAL EXPORT 

#02 .... OPTIONAL PARTS 
#03 .... ACCESSOR IE PARTS 
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yf:LTJ?":1J' !'!( :w ) 
!'JI:f'\'(!?":1J'!'J 
7f:Lij/jyJ·ij 
::!J }f:J.!} 

7:9 Yf:J.iJ 
:ft? 1-' :9' { :ft~j 
44:b?:T:1~ 
'7!7h1FM~ 
't' tr *':fl1:1:b'lll>' iv~ 
Z:f'\'73!'1 ~~,· ;~· Jl,(?-:1J' !'!) 
7:;,{;1 ,. ?iJ?-
r..';I'JW'J 
n:nt 7'17::1 
n.{;J f3iJt.:1"' :.-
... :9' Jl,(?"YJ' iJ) 
ll~:b'J;Ji' J!,]- M6 L=l2 
t7t':b'* 6.7Xl3Xl 
1\';r"r'Ji':p 6.2XlL4Xl.2 
o:1:1w$· Jl, r M8 L=2o 
t7t':b'* 8.7X18X1.6 
1\'*t':b'* 8.6Xl5Xl.4 
u~:b'l:T:1r Ms 
rTJL#:A!i 
ll~:IJ:7:T:?Jr M12 37:L 
t7t':b'* 8.7Xl8X1.6 
1\'*t':IJ'* 8.6X15X1.4 
y;JYf:J.iJ 1W 3{!J 
1111i?)Ji· M 
t:W7 tti 
t:f:9'yi(~:1/\'-

'? JH:'J*Y" D=3 . 1 L= 16 
'?JH::7*Y D=4.8 L=32 
... i( 

o,:b?Y:T-J>' J~r 
t7t':b'* 6.1X18.5X2 
t7t':IJ' * 
n:1:1J:r:t:1r M6 17::1 
lT 7.i\' 
'?JlrT:?*Y D=3.1 L=16 
t.'Y~Y:IJ/\'-A 
f/\'Y/\'-:1 
:W -tjl, t· ir * 
t''J'J.Yjjl\' B 
l'Jt.' Y7t..' JH3 
}!'JT:bl\'­
:fjY-J;'i]y:A"f1:b­
:;(r..r..·-t B 
1\' ;pf''Jt ;p M4 
:f/\' Y/\' -:1 
}7;(*7' M4 L=6 
lT 7t' Y 
J-~· i!71T Ju 
S'Ji'!l'JifJ' 
7t9 
~!'IT :JT{tW 
ll~:IJ'JY:t-Ji' M M6 L=25 
tW:b'* 
1F'¥997' 7':7 
t:f:9'y 
:9Y7;1' {T 7?-~~ 
~~~~*~· D=3.1 L~l6 
... -i(7-;(ty'J~ 
f"· J:PY' tA:;i M4XO. 7 L 10 
?--7' Jb'l91T 
'?J!i\':7;W D=3. 8 L=20 
f:.-;1-:bl\'-
l\'{Y}' ~w 
)Ji:,-31:{71,. A7.r..' 4f A 
trr:IJ· 1: 

Bi>: · -J!ll:rlf<ilflffl 

kT J3Ylm£ 
MJi£ 

1 
I 

(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
( !) 
(1) 
( 4) 
(2) 
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(lO) 
(I) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
( 4) 
(2) 
( 2) 
(4) 
( 4) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
(2) 
2 
3 
6 
4 
1 
6 
6 
6 
6 
I 
4 
l 
3 
2 

1 
1 
6 
1 
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~- _NQ __ 1'!.0TE ____ f~ ~0_. __________ ~ _!': _ S_ g _R _I_ ~ _T_ [ SJ _ N_ ___________ t __ ~ __ ;. __ f ________ 9ty __ 

1 165-66507 CHECK DOG 2..'}'}' :W ~'J 
2 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 }7A:J;W M4XO. 7 L=6 
3 165-74105 DOG A9'£:2..tY·W ~'J· 
4 165-66002 SPINNER CAM 1f~·;.~A 

5 165-53208 SPRING AY'£:2..~'395'39~'* 
6 182-18909 DW PIN 4XI2 Dwt· '.! 4X12 
7 165-65707 SHAFT (1) 5'''1(3) 
8 B2107-816-000-A WASHE.l{ =:7' :I-iJY tJ1}' }f' it .7-
9 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=lO U"Y~'Ilffr; J~} M4XO. 7 L=lO 

10 165-66606 STOPPER BKT 1f~"/.A}~~·-BKT 
11 SM-8042502-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 1 25 ~)t-ry· M4XO. 7 1 25 
12 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 0"1~:71:1} M4 
13 SM-6040802-TR SCREW M4XO. 7 1=8 0"171'171'$" Jv} M4XO. 7 L=8 
14 165-67000 BRACKET (1) 7'77~}(1) 
15 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 0"'/Myt'$' J!,} M4XO. 7 L=10 
16 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ~·;~'\)'"it;~ M4 
17 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7t' ~· * J~' ;.1J!, M4 
18 165-74006 BRACKET A9'£:2..t'.!}f7'77~} 
19 RE-1200000-KO E-RING 12 E~' ~}/.9 12 
20 GBR-108430AO RUB COMPLETION SWITCH ASM. A9t2..~Y939A1'Jf~2.. 
21 SM-0861201-SA SCREW ~7A1\J' M2.6 L 12 
22 165-65905 CUPLING ~9A 

23 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 0"'/~'JYT'$' Jv} M4X0.7 L=10 
24 165-72406 METAL ~· '.f.J.j.~Jv 
25 165-66408 LINK LEVER YY'Jv~·-
26 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=l2 U"'J1i17tlf M 
27 182-01608 SPRING, 2 ~·7· J!,iJA'£:}'y~· t2 
28 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7}f' ~· * J~· ;.1J1, M4 
29 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7t' ~· * J~· ~1JI, M4 
30 SM-8030402-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 }j.ty 
31 165-67166 SHUTTER PLATE ASM. :Jt"Y9-{9 '12.. 
32 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=12 0"'/~'JY:h)i' Jv} 
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ~· tf' ~· * M4 
34 182-04107 PIN "1J?t' '.! 3*12 
35 182-09502 ECCENTRIC STOPPER "YYYA}1~· 
36 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L-12 U"11i'J7tili' M 
37 182-19204 DWPIN4*18 DWt"'.!4*18 
38 165-54008 SPRING t~~· 9~·1 
39 182-17505 TOP PLATE 'iY1~ 
40 165-67802 LINK PLATE 9Y'J1~ 
41 165-72505 PIN :Jt"19-1v/{~· t• '.! 
42 RE-0250000-KO E-RING 2.5 E~'~}/.9 2.5 
43 165-67901 HING SCREW tyy' 1Y" 
44 165-73305 SLIDER BLOCK A"' 9J 
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ~· *t' ~· * M4 
46 NM-6040001 SC NO'!' M4 ll"1117r;'i'F lli4 
47 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 U')h'JYT'$" Jv} M4XO. 7 L=10 
48 WS-0410002-~~ SPRING WASHER n'1t·~·1 M4 
49 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7t' ~· * J~' ~"'{)), M4 
50 GBR-10853000 MAGNET Yt1~-1'J' 1~} 
51 165 68206 BRACKET (2) 7'7f~~(2) 
52 165-74204 SUPPORT PLATE tti1~ 
53 182-04909 CHECK, E '1:>( E 
54 165-65400 HING PIN (2) tY~' t• Y(2) 
55 165-65509 HING PIN ( 1) tYy' t· Y( 1) 
56 GBR-10854000 MAGNET {f~'~"'IJ' ~~~ 
57 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ~· tf' il' 1 !14 
58 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ~· ty' ~· 1 M4 
59 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 0'}~'171'$' Jv} 
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ~·*t'~'* M4 
61 WP-0430800 SC WASHER M4 b'if' 'jj';~ J'}j' 3!1!~ M4 
62 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 1=12 U'}~'J7t'$' M 
63 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 11'1M7til>' J~} 
64 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER n· tf' h'1 M4 
65 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7t~ Jt?. :r}t ~~J1 M4 
66 NM-6040001 SC NO'!' M4 U"11i7f'1F M4 
67 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER i\' W JJ' ~ M4 
68 165-57209 PIN }j.V39t'YE9Y7'~1 

1 
4 
1 
l 
1 

I 
l 
2 
l 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
l 

(1) 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

l 
2 
l 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
l 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
l 
3 
4 
4 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

69 RE-0200000-KO E-RING E:il' ~}:>(9 2 2 
70 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=l6 U'):IJ'J7:h!;' J~} l 
71 WS-0610002-KN SPRINGWASHER6.1X12.2XL5 n·:r'J''jj'~M6 1 
72 WP-0641600-SC WASHEW 6.4Xl2.5Xl.6 t74f'~"1 I 
73 GBR-l08440AO BUTTON SENSOR SWITCH ASll. 1f~' ;J.tr: ~Y1YfA1"1f'J~ 1 
'14 SM-0861201-SA SCREW M2.6 1=12 HX;/;Y' M2.6 L=l2 (l) 
75 165-65301 STITCH TONGUE LINK 'f.YY'J 2 
~n~~~~~~lsmzr_Ko2~1moT_~----~v~.~~.7v~~~~--~--~~--~~--~,~;.7c~------------------~l,-

77 182-02200 CHECK, D "1"/. D l 
78 165-72000 PIN "1J?t' '.! 5 
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9. INDEX COMPONENTS (1) 

1' :-r-7~ :7 .AOO.f* (1) 

42~ 

50 

73 

Jl.-, 
:··! 0 

;Yi 4 ' 

L::li II I 
~4~· 1· 1/ 35 I I 

' <£1--29 24--® ' 

52 34 • ln-34 L @ 1 \9--63 

36 22-(JJr_ ~' !-64 

31 I@-~~ ~, ©-65 

@'--23 ~-
""~L 24~ ~ I ~~-v-27 _ 14 I .b-----33 ~ 26 I . At &r-3 2 1 L1 1 6 6 

I '3 a 2 s ; t~ : ft~ 
37--BI •. / 67 

69~ . 
I 

sa-o 
69~ 
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~._NQ- -~a:!'E---- p~ ~0_.--------- _1! J_:_S_ g _R_I_ p _T_ I .9_N_---------- _t_- ~- _;!._- j-------- 9ty_-
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 

#01 400-14506 
#02 400-14495 

GBR-107240AO 
GBR-107610AO 
E9613-601-000 
HA-0029800-00 
HX-0022800-0A 

#Ol GBR-107460AB 
#02 GBR-l07460AA 
#02 GBR-107480AA 
#Ol GBR-107480AB 

SM-4041001-SC 
HF-0051110-00 
HF-0051110-0B 
E9613-601-000 
SL-4030681-SC 
SL-4041291-SC 
GBR-10747000 
GBR-107430AO 
SL-4040891-SC 

· HX-0015000-0B 
SL-4030881-SC 

#02 GBR-107450AO 
#01 GBR-107440AO 

HX-0009800-00 
NM-6040001-SF 
SL-4040891-SC 
GBR-107510AO 
HF-0084020-PO 
HF-0084063-PO 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4030681-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SK-3452501-SE 
GBR-107720AO 
GBR -1077 40AO 
GBR-10775000 
SM-5040601-SC 
HL-0087301-40 
GBR-207340AO 
GBR-30784AAO 
GBR -107 850AO 
HA-0019100-1B 
HG-0029100-0A 
HG-0029100-00 
HA-0029000-00 
HX-0011400-0A 
MA0-14506000 
HA-0019100-1C 
GBR-10786000 
HA-0019100-00 
SL-4030681-SC 
GBR-10782000 
GBR-107870AO 
EA-9500B01-00 
GBR-30788000 
SL-4041091-SC 
SM-6040802-TN 

#03 CM-3001001-01 

NOTE ( i:Ellc) 

CONTROL BOX B ASM 
CONTROL BOX A ASM 
CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY ASM. 
POWER BOARD 
FUSE 2A 
BREAKER 5A 
SPACER 
TRANS BASE B COMPLE. 
TRANS BASE A COMPLE. 
TRANS A ASM. 
TRANS B ASM. 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=lO 
FUSE HOLDER 
FUSE HOLDER COVER 
FUSE ZA 
SCREW M3 L=6 
SCREW M4 L= 12 
TRANSFORMER BASE 
CONDENSER ASM. 
SCREW M4 L=8 
CABLE CLIP 
SCREW M3X8 
AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. 
AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. 
CORD BUSH 
NUT M4 
SCREW M4 L=8 
CPU BOARD ASM. 
FUSE 2A 
FUSE 
SCREW M4 L=8 
SCREW M3 L=6 
SCREW M4 L=8 
SCREW D=4.5 L=25 
CPU BOARD POWER CORD ASM. 
P/F CONTROLLER ASM. 
P/F PANEL 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
IC 
CONTROL BOX FRAME COVER ASM. 
OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. (A) 
PANEL ASM. 
OPERATION BUTTON 
LED (GREEN) 
LAMP 
DIP SWITCH 
KNOB 
SWITCH 
SWITCH KNOB,BLACK 
PANEL BOX 
PUSH SWITCH 3 TERMINAL 
SCREW M3 1=6 
PANEL BOX BACK COVER 
VOLUME ASM. 
CABLE BAND 
SHEEL 
SCREW M4 L= 1 0 
SCREW 
DANGER LABEL (SMALL) 

#01 .... FOR 220V,240V 
#02 .... FOR lOOV,ZOOV 
#03 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN 

-24-

'f' Y:l?iJ( :Y1:AB1~ 
'f' YY~Jij( 11:AM~ 
'f'y}l!) t'11A 7v-AtY~11~ 
'f'y'J'y'fi\'Y1~ 

it 77JJY tJ.-:A' 2A 
7' v-71- !iA 
;AI\' -t 
~7Y7<"' - ::< B '!91'$. 
r7YA"' -i( A :191~ 
r7YA A'J~ 
}7Y:A M~ 
f"' :JlJ' M4XO. 7 L=10 
tJ.-:A' u~·-
t.:t-:A' iM~· -iJI\'-
iJ' 'JAiJy tJ.-:A' 2A 
t• iJ' :r1'\' f"' :J:f.J' M3 L-6 
fl\'J*}' tAi( M4 L=l2 
r7YA 1\' -A 
Jy'j'yf(T~ 

t'iJ' *'~ fl\'J*}' M4 L=8 
'J-7' J!, (Tl)JT 
7"' :I*}' t.AA M3XO. 5 L=8 
AC =J.9931 'f' y'J' YJ- }-' 1~ 
AC =J.V931 'f'y'J'y:J-]-'J~B 
::1- r· 7' 171. 
U1iJ171r M4X0.7 1}J. 
t'iJ'*1~ "fl\'J*7' M4 L=8 
CPU~I\'yJ~ 

t:r-:A' 2A 
t:z-:A' 
t'iJ'*1~ ;fl\'J*}' M4 L-8 
t• iJ' *'~ 7"' J*Y M3 L=6 
t'iJ' *'~ "fl\'J*}' M4 L=8 
1 W£1*1' D=4. 5 L=25 
CPU~I\'y'f'y'J'YJ-r'1~ 

P /F JYr0-7 (7~ 
P/FI\"*J~ 
I\'1Yr' :I*}' M4X0.7 L=6 
IC 
7'Y:J? t'1JA7v-A 7~1~ 
YVti\'UY?1~(A) 
}\" *JI, 1~ 
Y?t7' iii' ~y 
LED(~!-' 9) 
~·1t-V 
'f' 117" A11f 
11~ 

i];'~Yl"tf9iJI7.{1f 
A11f i];' ~y(JO) 
}\" :7-J~ir 1J:A 
T 1'JJ.A{1f 3~y} 
t'iJ'*1~ fl\'J*}' M3 L=6 
1\' *J~t· 1AV77' ~ 
ili' YJ.-.l. 1~ 
'HtYI\' y~· 
:r: t"~9:!JJ:J l 
"fl\'J*y· t.A:A M4XO. 7 L=lO 
01:1J7ltt.· Jy~ M4XO. 7 1=8 
'f' y'J' ~HY7"' M73V) 

220V, 240V ffl 
l oov' zoov ffl 
S;;fs;:ffl 

1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
( 4) 
(l) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(I) 
(I) 
(2) 
(4) 
(1) 
(I) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
( 4) 
(4) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
( 4) 
(4) 
(2) 
( 4) 
(I) 
(l) 
(l) 
(2) 
(l) 
(1) 

1 
(1) 
(I) 
(l) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(l) 
( 2) 
( 3) 
(1) 
(l) 
(I) 
( 1) 
(1) 
(l) 

1 
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14. BR CONTROL BOX CONPONENTS (FOR EUROPE) 

BR1i:lt001* (3-D'Yl~)tl) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 27 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I L __________ _ 

57~ 

.~ 

33 

25 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

29 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I /-------

// //___ ---~ 

// // 52 I 
// // 4

1
o l I 

/// /// ,---•---~ ~ 
__ _/ / . / I <'>--4 6 I ---(~, r ,.---_j ~~ /1. 1 s3 

I 4 8 . 4 9 _..-:::::.50 I ' 
! I ~ "?' l 
I 56 I 4 7-j l I 4 1 "I 
I /~ I A A c:J;-,1 i . 

39----l (_O/+--~ ~~ 42 · 43: 
I ''-' : n ~ ~~-----

I 14o·45 ~~55 <::>. I 
I L _____ f __ __j - - ~ I 

I ~51 ~54 I 
L ______________________ I 
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R!'J:. _NQ __ ~O'JE- ___ ~.A¥1: ~0_. __________ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _I_ p _T_ l .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ ;< __ j ________ 9tJ __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

GBR-01120000 
RC-2500001-KP 
182-17950 
165-62803 
NM-6040001-SC 
165-62902 
NM-6050001-SC 
SM-8050602-TP 
182-27553 
Bl426-771-000 
182-07209 
SM-8050612-TP 
182-07506 
165-60104 
165-61607 
SM-8050812-TP 
GBR-01168000 
165-62001 
WP-0641600-SC 
165-62308 
165-60302 
SM-8040602-TP 
165-62100 
SM-8050842-TP 
165-61904 
SM-8050602-TP 
GBR-108590AO 
HD-0003600-00 
SL-4031081-SC 
SM-8040402-TP 
SM-8050842-TP 
165-60203 
SM-6062002-TP 
WS-0610002-KN 

COLLAR 
RETAINING RING 25 
START TIMING CAM ASM. 
HOOK 
NUT M4 
HINGE SCREW 
NUT M5 
SCREW M5 L=6 
HOLDING CLAMP DRIVE CAM ASM. 
SPRING 
DOUBLE CAM 
SCREW M5X6 
CAM SHAFT 
CAM SHAFT COLLAR l 
SPINNER OSCILLATING ARM CAM 
SCREW M5X8 
NEEDLE BEARING 3 
WORM WHEEL 
WASHEW 6.4Xl2.5X1.6 
NEEDLE BEARING 
SENSOR DOCK 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 
WORM GEAR 
SETSCREW 
MOTOR KNOB 
SCREW M5 L=6 
DC MOTOR ASM. 
PHOTO MICRO SENSOR 
SCREW M3 X 10 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4 
SETSCREW 
CAM SHAFT COLLAR 2 
SCREW M6 L=20 
SPRING WASHER 6. 1Xl2. 2X1. 5 

-14-

717-
C7J' ~~ :;(1J 2 5 
:A~-Hl1~Yj'7JM:::. 

:;{~-~7J.At~71''7'Jj 

11:1::1Wt1~ M4 
=~· YJ.11f~' Y?r;';f.Y 
11:17Jjf1~ M5X0.8 lY~ 

r~*y· M5X0.8 L=6 
)t);t!.J-I,j'7Jl>,j~ 

n9797' t,n· 9n'';f. A 
11:::.n~· T MJA 
~~*y' M5X0.8 L=6 
7JAJt7~ 
:IJAY j7J7-1 
t.Y7J17-A7JA 
~~*J' M5X0.8 L=8 
=-~· !~"· 79Yr 
'7Jt-Aili1-Jj, 
t7'!1'' jt * 
=-~· !~"· 79Yj' 
7JAY' jt_Yt-~. 'Jj' 

~~*Y 
'77t-A~'7-

r~*y' 
7-Af:.-~-1'1~ 

r~*y' M5X0.8 L-6 
t.Y7J17-ADC:t-::Z-:7:::. 
7:1]"1- '11 :711 t.Yt 
l"'*y' t.A:A M3 L=10 
r~*y' M4X0.7 L=4 
~-~*,. 
7J.AJ':77J7-2 
111fJ:77lif.' JH M6 L=20 
,,. H' fJ' * M6 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
4 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
4 
4 
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8. DRIVE CAM COMPONENTS 

JJ.b.~f* 

3 1 1 1 

21 

-13-

~._NQ- -~GTE_--- ~A¥1: ~0_.--------- -~ _!':_S_ LR_I_ ~ _T_ ~ .9_N_---------- _t_- ~- _;{_- j-------- 9ty_-

1 400-14526 CONTROL BOX C ASM 'i' Y1'7Jl;' :Y:7:XC:7~ 1 
2 GBR-107240AC CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY C ASM. j'Y19Jl;'1:7::17v-Ai};Y~1C :7~ (I) 
3 GBR-107610AO POWER BOARD =r Y'J' Y:\'J\' Y:7~ (l) 
4 E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A, j( 7A71Y t:t- ::;r 2A (1) 
5 HA-0029800-00 BREAKER 5A T v-71- 5A 

' 6 HX-0022800-0A SPACER 
7 GBR-l07460AC TRANS BASE C COMPLE. HY.::i"' - .::iC ':19'!~ (1) 
8 GBR-107480AC TRANS C ASM. ~7Y:XC'J~ (1) 
9 SM-4041001-SC SCREW M4XO . 7 L= 1 0 j-1\ • :::!.1;:}' M4XO. 7 L= 10 (l) 

10 HF-0051110-00 FUSE HOLDER t.l-:A'Jl;JW- (l) 
11 E9613-601-000 FUSE 2A 71' 7:X71'J t:t-:X' 2A (1) 
12 HF-0051110-0B FUSE HOLDER COVER b-:x·u~·-71}\·- (I) 
13 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 :9"' 71' .1;1:\' '}1\. :::!.:?;:}' M3 L=,6 (2) 
14 SL-4041291-SC SCREW M4 L=l2 j-11.' ::rl"J' U:A M4 L=12 ( 4) 
15 GBR-10747000 TRANSFORMER BASE l-7'./.::i II.'-:;{ (1) 
16 GBR-107430AO CONDENSER ASM. ::r'Jj''./1:7~ (1) 
17 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t· 71' :?:1:\' j-11.' J;l;Y M4 L=8 (3) 
18 HX-0015000-0B CABLE CLIP 'J-7' J!, '!917' (1) 
19 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 j-11.. ::r.:?;Y t.A:X M3XO. 5 L=8 (1) 
20 GBR-107440AO AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC =:t'793:7 7'Y'J''J::r-r':7~B (1) 
21 HX-0009800-00 CORD BUSH ::r- ". 7' 1"J.1 (1) 
22 NM-6040001-SF NUT M4 0171:7711- M4XO. 7 l"J:t ( 4) 
23 CM-2001000-01 PE MARK LABEL PE'?-:JY-J!, (1) 
24 100-04109 GROUND MARK :7' 7'./V '?-:7 (1) 
25 HL-0087301-43 IC IC (1) 
26 GBR-207340AO CONTROL BOX FRAME COVER ASM. 7''./1'7 ;J;'1:7:x7v-A 7~'!~ (1) 
27 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 1' 'JJ' :?:1:\' j-11.' ::r;?;Y M4 L=8 (4) 
28 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 t• 71' :?:1:\' j-11.. ::r;?;y• M3 L=6 (4) 
29 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t• 71' :?:1:\' j-11.' ::r;?;Y M4 L=8 (2) 
30 SK-3452501-SE SCREW D=4. 5 L=25 '?JH::J;?;y• D=4. 5 L=25 (4) 
31 GBR-107720AO CPU BOARD POWER CORD ASM. CPU:\'J\'Y7'Y'J'Y::r-J-':7~ (1) 
32 GBR-10726000 BLIND PLATE ')(:771~ (1) 
33 SM-5040601-SC SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 J\'1'./1-'::r;?;y• M4X0.7 L=6 (2) 
34 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t• 11' :?:1:\' t~~,· J;l;Y M4 1=8 ( 4) 
35 GBR-107510AO CPU BOARD ASM. CPU:\'J\'Y:7~ (1) 
36 HF-0084020-PO FUSE 2A t~-:A· 2A (l) 
37 HF-0084063-PO FUSE b-:x· (1) 
38 GBR-l08010AO P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P/F::rYJ.0-71?:7~ 1 
39 400-16644 OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. C 1'7:9-J\' ;l;Jv1'7:7~C 1 
40 GBR-107850AC PANEL C ASM. }\' ;?;Jvc :n (1) 
41 HG-0029100-00 LAMP ~·1it-V (1) 
42 HA-0029000-00 DIP SWITCH 7'117' A11f (1) 
43 HX-0011400-0A KNOB 1"?~ (1) 
44 MA0-14506000 SWITCH Jl;'~'J77:\'971IA11f (1) 
45 HA-0019100-lC SWITCH KNOB,BLACK A11f i};' ~'J ( 'JO) (l) 
46 GBR-10728000 BLANK STICKER B 7'7'J:JY-n (l) 

47 GBR-10786000 PANEL BOX I\' ;?;U' "J'n (1) 
48 HA-0019100-00 PUSH SWITCH 3 TERMINAL T 1Y:tM1f 3;z'Jy (2) 
49 HA-0019100-1B OPERATION BUTTON 'J?"'!T )ji• iJ.'J (l) 
50 HG-0029100-0A LED (GREEN) LED(~V 9) (1) 
51 SM-6040802-TN SCREW t1'171:7Jf;J;• !1 r M4XO. 7 1=8 (1) 
52 81-4030681-SC SCREW M3 1=6 t·~· ~1~ t~·~~y· M3 1=6 (3) 
53 GBR-10782000 PANEL BOX BACK COVER }\. ;l;JJ,)j;' '17..'777' 'J. (1) 
54 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND 1:7-l:'JJ\' YV (1) 
55 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L= l 0 7"11.· ::J1Y tA:.I M4XO, 7 L=lO (l) 
56 GBR-30788000 SHEEL f:- J.' :\'9 71IY- J), (1) 
5'"' I GBR-2508l0AO CABLE ASM. P /FJ'J~lJ-7f~l}111-T !172. l 
58 MA0-11532000 CORD STAPLE J-1-' :A71T !1 4 

-26-
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15. BR POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS 

BR).tl:\JJOO-f* 

21 

-27-

R!=F.:._NQ __ :t!.OTE ____ r~ ~o_. __________ I! _!.:_s_ g _R_I_ f _T_ I .9_N.. ___________ t __ ~ __ "/. __ 1 ________ 9t1 __ 

1 182-06003 TURNING LEVER BOSS b:U{Itl\'- 1 
2 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 ~)*J' M5X0.8 L=6 2 
3 165-50808 SCREW 'f.l'])YJ" :7~917*-J' 1 
4 165-57407 ARM SHAFT METAL t.Y-JJ17-J.J'7)5IJ!, 2 
5 182-27959 TURNING HEAD ASM. bM":w :r~ 1 
6 182-05906 TURNING SHAFT b:b1Y:7 I 
7 182-06409 STOPPER f3'lt.0~71\' l 
8 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3XO. 5 1=12 111:11777-Jo' )},~ l 
9 165-57902 BUTTON CARRIER A ;l;':l!Y'i-1'97A l 

10 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5XO. 8 L=l4 111:1177:Tt' J!,j- l 
11 182-06607 CONNECTING PLATE ltY1N:ll l 
12 182-05708 SCREW 'f;t'])YY :7']1lli' n 1 
13 WS-0510002-KS SPRING WASHER M5 1\' *t' :b' * M5 l 
14 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 111:11:771~ M5X0.8 lJ.l l 
15 165-57308 METAL :b'Y.l;t:l!J!, 2 
16 165-51905 HOOK y 3'71' 7'!:7 1 
17 165-58801 0-RING :IJ17Y11:W 09Y7' 1 
18 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 ~)*Y 2 
19 182-00501 WORK ATTACHMENT (SMALL) TJ-:77:ll7f)Y~(Y3'7) 1 
20 182-18800 STOPPER HOLDER :A~71\'lli!1:ll' I 
21 165-52309 STOPPER LM:IJ'1~. :AH,I\'- I 
22 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 111:11771~ M4 1 
23 SM-6042002-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 1=20 111:b:77:TJ}i' !~~ 2 
24 GBR-11112000 DRIVING ARM 111~· 7V '7'77' 1 
25 SS-6111052-TP SCREW n1:bntt· J~~ 1 
26 182-05401 SPRING HOOK :A:ll-~:IJ,At~'jl\' *777 I 
27 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 1=12 111b:77:Tl!i' J~ ~ 2 
28 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER 1\'W:b'* M4 2 
29 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7t' :b' * ::I;b' :li'i'J~ M4 2 
30 165-51806 SPRING t.Y:b17-M:~'Jf\'* l 
31 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L-1 0 111:/J77:Tlli' J~~ M4XO. 7 L-10 2 
32 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER 1\' *t' :IJ' * M4 2 
33 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7t' :b' * ::I;b' :li'i'J~ M4 2 
34 165-56607 LM GUIDE LM:b'1~· 1 
35 SM-6041402-TP SCREW M4 L=14 111:/J:777l!i' JH M4 1 
36 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER 1\' *t· :b' * M4 1 
37 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 t7t' :b' * ::I:/J' 97 J~ M4 I 
38 SM-6031402-TP SCREW 111:b:77:T;J;' !~~ 4 
39 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 1\'*t':b' * 3.1X5.9X0.7 4 
40 165-50402 COLLAR B l17V IY~· :b7-B 1 
41 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=25 1111J77:Tlli' J!,~ M4XO. 7 L-25 1 
42 165-50204 CONNECTING ROD vY11117V 1 
43 165-56409 ROD END 117~IYV j' :7'71 1 
44 165-56300 ROD END 117riY~· j' 7'71 1 
45 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 111:b:771~ M4 1 
46 GBR-01175000 ROD END NUT, LEFT 111~'IY~' 71~ t:ll' 9 1 
47 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 111:b771~ M4 1 
48 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER 1\' *t' :b' * M4 1 
49 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 · t7t' :b' * :IjJ' 97!~ M4 1 
50 GBR-1 08550AO DC MOTOR ASM. :A9t~DCt-9:7~ 1 
51 GBR-11110000 PINION, A :A9t~'Cl7~· f\7. J~'i' A l 
52 165-56508 SPRIT f.l'])Yj' :71]1 1 
53 182-06201 ROTATING ROD :IJ17YI17r' 
54 GBR-11109000 BRACKET :AH~t-9 7' 717~ 
55 GBR-11111000 PINION, B :AH:~t17r· M' J~'i' B 
56 GBR-11114000 WASHER :A7ArTJ7J"\' 3 
57 E5006-171-000 nC'I nvAnT't...T£"1 0 C' ~1'*' hYtJr 3 r..J DLlU\J.l,U J. 4u J :; /.I 

58 SD-0600651-TP HINGE SCREW ~·y*y· D=6 H=6.5 3 
59 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t7t' it ~ 4. 3X9XO. 8 
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER f\' *t' "JJ' * M4 
61 NS~Gll0360-SP NUT 01"JJ771~ l 

62 GBR-11115000 MOTOR SPACER. 'E-9:AJ\'-t 3 
63 SM-1031401-SC SCREW M3XO. 5 1=14 t7::I*J' M3X0.5 1=14 3 
64 B1649-161-000 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW t11\' 91\. t f3-t1W l 
65 NS-6110360-SP NUT 'CI1h:771~ I 
66 GBR-11113000 LINK .AYt"-9Y1 
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7.FINE POSITIN OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (2) 

;J{ !:J /T IJ :t clj.00f* C 2 ) 

@-s1 

53 

< 
6 

-11-

54 

~- _NQ __ ~GTE- ___ ~~ ~0.: __________ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _I_ !' _T_ ~ 9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ ::l __ J ________ 9ty __ 

1 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 H.A:J-*Y' M4XO. 7 L=6 1 
2 SM-9042510-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 U17J:7Jl;' .H M4XO. 7 L=25 1 
3 #01 GBR-108460AO SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASM. i!Y.,fJ.'?'J11-T !W~ 1 
4 #02 GBR-108460AC SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASM. i!'/.,fJ.'??-1'!-T JLC :7::::. 1 
5 GBR-108420AO START SWITCH ASM. ,A:)l-~;:<11f:7::. 1 
6 GBR-I08430AO RUB COMPLET-I orf-SWI TCHis-11-:·-- -~---------.A 9T::.1Ji9-315il11T~---- -------r-
7 GBR-108440AO BUTTON SENSOR SWITCH ASM. 1f~'~J};':)l'yj'Jf.A11f:7::. 

8 GBR-108470AO TURNING ARM HOME POSITION SENS tY7J{l-A 1'Y7YtYt:7:=:. 1 
9 GBR-l08450AO INDEX STARTING SWITCH ASM. {Y7'1:7)(1''JjY,A11f:7::. 1 

10 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 n:Y:M:H'~ M4 1 
11 SM-9040600-SP HEAXGON BOLT U17J:7Jl;' J~~ 1 
12 #01 GBR-108580AO STARTING MAGNET CABLE ASM. YJ.193:7fJ.fJ1{1-7' J~:7~ 1 
13 #02 GBR-108580AC STARTING MAGNET CABLE ASM. "!J.193:7fJ.'?11'!-7'~C :7::::.. 1 
14 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 7~'::1-*Y' tA.A M3X0.5 L=8 2 
15 GBR-10852000 MAGNET )(9=E~:iJ::J~/'yj' *11- 1 
16 GBR-10853000 MAGNET Yt1:$l-"l:7'-*1~ 1 
17 GBR-10854000 MAGNET {f~'~"/:7'-*11- 1 
18 GBR-108550AO DC MOTOR ASM. .A9=E~DC=E-:)l:7;:. 1 
19 GBR-108590AO DC MOTOR ASM . t'/7117-ADC=E-:)l-:7::::. 1 
20 GBR-108560AO DC MOTOR ASM. {Y7'1:7)(DC:C-:)!:7;:. 1 
21 400-12037 LKA-BR RELAY CABLE ASM LKA-BRf~'?'J{'J-T JL:7~ 1 
22 400-14219 SWITCH LINK A11f9'J:7 1 
23 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 0171:771~ 15/64-28 1 
24 SD-0700332-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7 H= 3.5 :)!' 'J-*Y D=7 H=3. 5 1 
25 182-19907 TWO-STEP SWITCH LEVER :::)!' 'JA11fvJ\'- 1 
26 165-83403 METAL 'JJ' ')J./(:)!J~ 1 
27 165-82504 SCREW :::)!' 'JA11f-*Y 1 
28 165-82603 SWITCH BRACKET :::)l''JA11f7'7'!11- 1 
29 GBR-108420AO START SWITCH ASM. ,A:$1- ~:::<111:7~ 1 
30 SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3X8 7~· ::J-*Y' th)( M3XO. 5 1=8 4 
31 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5XO . 8 L= 16 U17J:7ltlli' JJ,l- M5XO. 8 L-16 2 
32 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ~·-*"'71'-* 5.1X9.2X1.3 2 
33 WP-0531000-SC WASHER 5.3X10X1 t7.,'7J'-* 5.3X10X1 2 
34 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 1117J:771~ M6 l}J. 

35 165-82702 SWITCH COVER :::)!' 'JA11f7J~·-

NOTE OUC.) #01 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN B*·-~•::em 
AND GENERAL EXPORT 

#02 .... FOR EUROPE 3-n1~· m 

-28-
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16. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS 

-~7.)-{"}!77-00-f* 

26 

19·38 ' ~ 

20 

1'-
' ~ 131 

-29-

7--i 
I 

6 

11--l 
~ I 
-~ 

24 

33 

~._NQ __ ~GTE- ___ ~A.!t'!: ~o_. _________ -~ ~_s_ g _R_r_ f _T_ L9_N ____________ t __ ~ __ :;< __ :f ________ 9tJ __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
3I 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

165-52507 
182-19709 
182-18206 
165-57209 
RE-0200000-KO 
GBR-10852000 
SD-0600341-TP 
182-27850 
SM-8050602-TP 
165-52606 
SD-0600401-TP 
I82-19808 
SD-0601021-SP 
I65-56706 
SB-1I50004-00 
WP-0430800-SC 
I82-07902 
SM-6052502-TP 
WS-0510002-KN 
I65-54008 
165-53208 
165-53307 
NM-6050001-SC 
I82-06706 
165-56805 
182-27702 
SM-6063002-TP 
WS-06I0002-KN 
165-57506 
165-54503 
I65-59304 
SM-8040602-TP 
182-17752 
165-57605 
165-59601 
182-06904 
SM-6050802-TP 
165-50I05 
SM-6040802-TP 
WS-0410002-KN 
GBR-25005000 
SM-8050612-TP 

ARM SHAFT 
RUBBING UP-AND-DOWN LEVER 
RUBBING UP-AND-DOWN LINK 
PIN 
E-RING 
MAGNET 
HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 
UP AND DOWN LEVER ASM. 
SCREW M5 1=6 
THRUST COLLAR 
HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 4 
RUBBING ROLLER 
HINGE SCREW D=6 H=l0.2 
BEARING 
RADIAL BEARING 
WASHER M4 
UP AND DOWN ARM 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 
SPRING WASHER 
SPRING 
SPRING 
HOOK 
NUT M5 
TURNING LEVER 
COLLAR 
MAIN BODY 
SCREW M6 L=30 
SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 
LEVER SHAFT METAL 
SHAFT 
COLLAR 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
CLAMP RELEASE ASM. 
SHAFT BUSHING 
WASHER 
CLAMP RELEASE ARM 
SCREW M5X0.8 1=8 
SUPPORT PLATE 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
SPRING WASHER 
CAM FIXING PLATE 
SCREW M5X6 

-10-

7-AY 'J 
:A9t~Y3?J?vJ\'­

:A9t~Y3?J?9"Y'J 

~:;(1J3?t" YE9Y'J' Y'J 
E7J' ~~:;(IJ 2 
:A9t~:!JJ?'?'J'-*1~ 
~· Y-*Y 
y 3?'!' vi\' -'J~ 
~:;(-*Y M5XO. 8 1=6 
7-J.'Y jjjj-
:)!' Y*Y D=6 H=4 
:A9t~l1-:7 

~·y*y' D=6 H=10.2 
=-v ~~"· 79Y'J' 
7J' 7JW 'JM 
t7t'i1'* J:!J'~'?~ M4 
)(J:ttiJ' 3?'J' 7-], 
flY:!J'JTJlli' JH 
J\' -*t':!J'-* 5.1X9.2X1.3 
b•l\" 9J\'-* 
:A9'f:~y· 3?J3l)J',' * 
J<9t~71'J 
f11:fJ'J}1~ M5X0.8 1:)'~ 

tY:fJ1vl''- A 
?f!J 
JliY117v-A 
J\Y'l?M Y 'JiJ'J ~:;(.1:J' 

1\' *t' :!J'-* M6 
tY:fJ1vJ\' -Y 'J:;(~Jb 
J'\'7~ 
tY7117-Ml7-
~:;(*Y 
'J7YT i11Y 3'!~ 
'J7YT :!J:AY 3J' 'J:;(~J~ 
y' iJ' '* 
'J7Y7" ·JJ1Y 37-A 
f11:!J'J7flli' IH M5XO. 7 L=8 
I\1Y::~.1iJH'7 

f11:!J'J77t: JH 
}\ • -*t' :1r -* M4 
)(J!l'tit'J':fJJ.:J711~ 
~:;(-*J' M5XO. 8 1=6 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
I 
I 
1 
1 
2 

1 
3 
3 
2 
1 
1 
2 
I 
2 
3 
l 
2 
I 
1 
I 
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6. FINE POSITIN OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (1) 

J:}{ ~ :.rt I) t J;.~~ (1 ) 

1 7 

~ 
37 

-9-

i 5 1 0 

33 

26 

~._NQ _-~GTE- ___ ~A¥[ ~0.: __________ 1! J:_S_ g _R_I_ ~ _T_ [ _9_N _ ___________ t __ ~ _ _;l __ j ________ 9ty __ 

1 400-03451 CONTROL BOX 7' 11~'!il>' ~ 1/A 1 
2 400-03452 CONTROL BOX FRONT COVER :y Y)lt/i];' ~lJJ..'li]JJ\' - 1 
3 400-03453 CONTROL BOX REAR COVER 'F 1Y'/i];' ~lJ7./JJfl'bl\'- 1 
4 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t'7J'~1~ t~·J~y· M4 L=8 6 
5 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t'7J'~'1~ t~·J~-:;· M4 L=8 4 
6~~~~~ ,,,~~--MI80 1:475= 060-~~TRAN SM ISS I ON.~BO;nX~FI;c;;T'"'T.,I NccrG'P"'LA.""'TEn----::7:-;-, ,::-:::;)1-;:it/:-,-i];-i--. v;-.:.,lJ:-:::7.;-;~ 9""1;-;:'J-,1 !);:;-----,1-

7 SM-6083002-TN SCREW M8 L=30 f117JlJ77i];' jj,~ M8 L=30 4 
8 WS-0820002-KR SPRINGWASHER,M8 l\'~t':ft~8.2Xl5.4X2 4 
9 WP-0841601-SC WASHER8.4Xl7.4X1.6 t7t';lf-* ~7J':lf\'JvM8 8 

10 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8Xl.25 l117JJ71~ M8 l"J::t 8 
11 M4206-461-000 WASHER J'A1~t·7J·~ 4 
12 400-05648 MAIN PCB ASS' Y MAIN~/\· 1J~ 1 
13 400-05641 MAIN PCB MAIN~J\· 1 ( l) 
14 400-05705 MAIN PCB HEAT SINK MAINJ!;t/~}11?1 (2) 
15 SL-4031081-SF SCREW M3 L=10 t~· J~y· tAJ.. M3 L=lO (6) 
16 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t''b' ~1~ t~·J~y· M4 L=8 6 
17 400-00029 SDC PCB A ASS 'Y SDC~l\· 1J~ 

18 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t''b'~J~ t~·J~y· M4 L=8 10 
19 #01 400-00056 FLT-T PCB A ASS 'Y FLT-T~,,· 1J~ 1 
20 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t• 71' ~1~ t~· J~y· M4 L=8 6 
21 HX-0033900-00 STUD ~l\'11\'-1 6 
22 NM-3040520-SC NUT M4 771'Y 1Hv;~ M4 6 
23 400-05401 FAN MOTOR ASS 'Y 771f.-1J.J~ l 
24 HM-0004800-10 FINGER GUARD 7{171'-71·-~· 1 
25 SL-4043591-SC SCREW t'71'~1~t~·J~y· 4 
26 NM-3040520-SC NUT M4 7717' 1Hv;~ M4 4 
27 400-05706 MAIN PCB HOLDER PLATE MAIN~/\· 1~:;({?1 1 
28 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 t'71'~1~ t~·J~y· M4 L=8 5 
29 HX-0040700-00 BUSH 7' v;J:1 1 
30 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE J-V ~;{-{?! 1 
31 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L-10 t~·J~J' tAJ.. M4X0.7 L-10 2 
32 #01 400-05391 POWERCORD3PASS'Y 7'Y'J'1J-V3P:7~ 1 
33 HX-0041000-0A STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING J..H•-199-77' 1YYJ' 1 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 

#03 400-05393 
400-05394 
400-05726 
400-05727 

#02 400-00046 
#04 400-05388 
#05 400-05392 
#05 CM-2001000-01 
#05 400-12038 

HX-0032600-0K 
SL-4040891-SC 
HX-0051100-00 
E9607-603-000 
E9567-319-000 
400-03458 

FLT-SDC CORD P ASS 'Y 
FLT-SDC CORD S ASS'Y 
SDC-MAIN CORD P ASS'Y 
SDC-MAIN CORD S ASS'Y 
FLT-S PCB A ASS'Y 
POWER CORD 1P220V ASS'Y 
POWER CORD 1P ASS'Y 
PE MARK LABEL 
REACTOR CORD ASSY 
CABLE PARTS 
SCREW M4 L=8 
WIRE SADDLE 
STICKER (SMALL) 
EARTH MARK 
MASK SEAL 

#01 .... FOR lOOV(l-PHASE) 
200/220V(3-PHASE) 

#02 .... FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE), CE 
#03 .... FOR lOOV(l-PHASE), 

200/220V(3-PHASE), 
220/240V(l-P~~SE) 

#04 .... FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE) 
#05 .... FORCE 

-30-

FLT-SDC::H•' P:7~ 1 
FLT-SDCJ-~'SJ~ 1 
SDC-MAINJ-V PJ~ 
SDC-MAINJ-V SJ~ 
FLT-S ~l\'1AJ~ 1 
7'11t/7'1'J'YJ-~·;,~ 1 
7'YY'/7'Y'J'YJ-~·;,~ 1 
PEy-Jy-jj, l 
97J?!J-~'J~ 1 
YJt1l\' -1 1 
t'71' ~1~ t~·J~y· M4 L=8 2 
1J1t:n· )~ 3 
7.71'JJ- 03-) l 
7-7. '{-j 1 
7J..JJ-J 14 

1 oov ( !!i;f§) 
200/220V(3f§) )fJ 
220/240V(!!i;:f§) ,CEJtj 
lOOV(!!if§), 
200/220V(3;:f§), 
220/240V( 1\!ffi) Jtl 
220/24ovc~;:f§) m 
CEJtj 
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17. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS 

:tif'P"~ Jv~i* 

i 6 

25 

~ ~ 

~19 
- t 20 cl>--21 
~23 cb-23 I I 

®--24 ®-22 

1 i 

~ 
1 7 

-31-

28'1 

i3~i5 
\ 

I 

I 

~ F-~-1 f-12 
'LJI I . 

26 

I 
18---t 

~._NQ _-~GTE- ___ f~ ~0_. _________ -~ ~-S- g _R_I_ p _T_ [ .9_N ____________ t __ ~ _ -~- _ f ________ gty __ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 

#01 141-90052 
#02 141-90151 

MAZ-15514000 
141-46203 
SS-9091010-SP 
141-46104 
141-41402 
RE-0700000-KO 
141-46302 
MAZ-16522000 

#01 141-90458 
#02 MAZ-166070BO 

SS-7090410-SP 
MAZ-08829000 
MAZ-166070AO 

#01 141-90557 
#02 MAZ-166080BO 

MAZ-166080AO 
SS-7090410-SP 
MAZ-08828000 
D3130-MlY-COO 
SS-9110460-CP 
SS-9621413-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 
SD-0640391-TP 
B256l-372-000 
MAZ-15515000 
141-90300 
135-40901 
D2548-232-DOO 
NS-6150310-SP 
B2553-372-000 
B2560-372-000 
SD-0550303-TP 
B2549-372-ROO 
SD-0500301-SP 
SS-7091480-SP 
MAZ-088270AO 
GBR-01606000 
GBR-01607000 
NS-6080210-SP 
GBR-01601000-A 
NS-6090310-SP 
B2548-372-RAO 
D2572-MlY-COF 
SM-6061202-TP 
WP-0612516-SD 
WP-0531000-SD 
WS-0410002-KN 
SM-6051602-TP 
182-27603 
182-00709 
SM-6030602-TP 
SS-9151120-CP 
WP-0612516-SD 
SM-6041202-TP 
GBR-25004000 
182-09007 
GBR-25003000 
SM-6051202-TP 
WS-0510002-KP 
WS-0510002-KP 

NOTE ( i'± ~a) 

KNOB DEVICE JUNCTION COMPL. 
KNOB DEVICE JUNCTION COMPL. 
SUPPORT PLATE 
PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING BASE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 
PICK-UP INSTALLING BASE 
INSTALLING SHAFT 
E-RING 7 
PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING BASE 
BUTTON GUIDE FOOT 
S BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM. R 
M BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM.R 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 
SPRING, RIGHT 
M BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM. R 
S BUTTON CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM.L 
KNOB FOOT JUNCTION (LEFT) 
MIDDLE BUTTON CLAMP LEVER ,L 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 
SPRING, LEFT 
FINGER GUARD 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
SCREW 3/16-32 L=13.5 
WASHER 5X1 0. 5X1 
HINGE SCREW D= 6. 35 H= 3. 9 
BUTTON CLAMP SPRING 
SLIDE BLOCK 
FITTING BASE PRESSER PLATE 
STATIONING BLOCK SHAFT 
SNAP RING,FOR CONNECTING ROD 
NUT 15/64-28 
NUT 
BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN 
HINGE SCREW D=5. 5 H=3 
CLAMP SCREW A 
HINGE SCREW D- 5 H- 3 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=l3.5 
CLAMP PELEASE LINK ASM. 
RELEASE RETURN SPRING 
SPRING HOOK 
NUT 1/8-44 
CLAMP RELEASE LEVER 
NUT 9/64-40 
BUTTON CLAMP STOP LEVER ASM. 
LINK SUPPORTING PLATE 
SCREW M6 L-12 
WASHER 6.1X15.2X2.5 
WASHER M5 
SPRING WASHER 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
HOOK 
BUTTON GAUGE FOR FOUR HOLES 
SCREW M3XO. 5 1=6 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 
WASHER 6.1Xl5.2X2.5 
SCREW M4X0.7 L-12 
HOLDER BRACKET 
HOOK HOLDER 
LIFTING ACTUATING PLATE 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 
SPRING WASHER 5. IX9. 2Xl. 3 
SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 

#01 .... FOR LK-1903-311 
#02 .... FOR LK-1903-312 

-8-

~3ryt·~y3ryj,~Y'lf jjJ'ry 
f2?t'~Y3ryj,~Y'lf 71J'? 
~f:t'7~9171~ 
,,~7J~9jjj' { 
111:111t' Jl,~ 9/64-40 L=1 0 
''~Y?f~9j7~'1 
1'\'~Y'lf~911"J' If 
E:IJ' ~~:>1'7 7 
t'jYJ,~7~~9119'1 
;1;'9-Y:IJ'·Wn 
73'7t':l!Y3'71,~7~ ~t'jjJ'? 
f2'7t':l!Y3ryj,~7~~~·jjJ'ry 

'J~t7~Y 9/64-40 1=3. 5 
t' :JYj'?~{;J 1\' ~(~~·) 
fJ.?t' 9Y3? ''~n ~t· '!:; 
~3'7t'~Y3'77,~7~ t9' Y77J? 
fJ.ryt':l!Y3'71,~7~t9'917J'ry 
fJ.?t';JY3'77,~7~t9' 97jJ'ry 
, J~t7:w 9/64-40 L=3. 5 
t' 9YJ'?:;{9 1\' ~(t9' 9) 
2t' j}'- ~· 

111:1Jift• J!,l' 11/64-40 L=4 
U'"JJ1t'J~ 3/16-32 L=l3.5 
t7t• jj• ~ 5X10. 5X1 
j·y~~· D=6.35 H=3.9 
*. 9Y ''~n "' :t 
3::J7vt· ?~ :IJ~n 
1'<~7~~Y179'1ttx19 
3J7v"*. -~ ~fJ.? 
3::179 t• -~ 1\~7 ~)'7 
U7"JJ171~ 15/64-28 
lf;' 9Y :11'1~' n ~:>I~Y B 
''~n t7~t· 'l 
j·y~~· D=5.5 H=3 
t7~J;I\' - ~:>l:t~· A 
j' Y:tY D-5 H-3 
vJt7~,. 9/64-40 L=l3.5 
lf7Y7."JJ1~'39Y1(1~) 

MY 3 'H' ~"· ~ 

111:11171~ 1/8-44 
lf7YT M~· 3 vJ\· -
11j:IJ17'~ 9/64-40 
,,~y~ t7tv"'- "~ 
Y'Jifttx19 
U'j}17ft• Jl,~ M6 L-12 
t7t' :IJ' ~ 6.1X15. 2X2.5 
t7t' :IJ' ~ J:IJ' :ll'<J1 M5 
"' H' jj• ~ M4 
117:1Jif7tt·Jt.~ M5X0.8 L=16 
)(}tfi77' 71'1 
U-7-
Uj:IJ1lf*' JH M3XO. 5 1=6 
11':1J'Jt' JH 15/64-28 1=11 
t7t'ff:t 6.1Xl5.2X2.5 
111"JJ177t· H 
J}\Jl,~· 7. 7'J'J} 
n~tH' 
ttxYY 'W?1:1l 
111:1Jifltt' Jv~ M5XO. 8 L=12 
1\JU. tt ~ 5 .lX9. 2Xl. 3 
J\1H. n·1 5.lX9. 2Xl.3 

LK-1903-3llffl 
LK-l903-312.1l:l 

1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(2) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(l) 
(l) 
(1) 
(l) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(I) 
(1) 
(2) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 

l 
1 
2 
2 
I 

l 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
l 
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5. BUTTON CLAMP COMPONENTS 

*'51/-::>iJJ.OOf* 

21 

<; 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

---------------------------~ 
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59 

R¥F.:. _NQ __ ~o!E ____ ~A¥r ~o_. __________ ~ _!i: _ s_ g_R _ r_ !' _ T_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ ;{ __ f ________ 9ty __ 

l 400-05695 OPERATION BOX A ASM. >''7"!1-ili' 1'l'J.AIJ' ~ 1 
2 400-05677 PANEL PCB ASS 'Y li'~J!.;\'J\'Y'J~ (l) 
3 SL-4031081-SC SCREW M3 X 10 t~·~y· tAA M3 1=10 (4) 
4 400-05692 OPERATION BOX FRONT CASE >''7"!1-ili' 1'lA"li.'J-A (l) 
5 400-05693 OPERATION BOX REAR CASE >'9"!/"ili''1'JA'lJ01-X (1) 

~6~~c--c-~--~~-46i:F05691 OPERATION PANEL SHEET /1' ~~~,-~ (1) 
7 400-05694 PANEL PCB HOLDER PLATE '}f]j-2r;J\' y ~ :;.{1 :51 (1) 
8 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND >''JtYJ\' y~· (1) 
9 SL-4031081-SC SCREW M3 X 10 j-1\' ~y· tl.A M3 1=10 (4) 

10 SL-4041691-SC SCREW M4 L= 16 t~·J~y· tAA M4X0.7 1=16 3 
11 #03 CM-3001004-01 LABEL 3 (LARGE) =;- '17' H7Y7~. !~3 ( ?!' 1) I 
12 M3004-511-00A VOLTAGE INDICATION CARD,A 'T' YT1 t3'7J' 7'J.' A 1 
13 HF-0013031-5S FUSE 3.15A 250V REF. N0.112 1:.1-X' (3.15.A) I 
14 HF-0030002-00 FUSE 2A (220/240V) >''J'J.''J 1::.1-A' 1 
15 HF-0013050-PO FUSE 5A 1::.1-X' 5A I 
16 #01 CM-3004006-01 VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL 7' Y71f:zfJ1J-!~ 1 
17 MA0-11532000 CORD STAPLE J-~· A7'1T Jb 3 
18 SK-3512001-SE WOOD SCREW D=5. 1 L=20 "li~H~Y D=5 .1 L=20 2 
19 MTS-HJ100003 BOLT '£:-'J. ~ 917ili' )~ ~ 2 
20 SM-6084002-TN SCREW M8 L=40 n17J'l7fili' 1n Ms L=4o 1 
21 WP-0852086-SC WASHER M8 1::7"!/"'11' ~ 2 
22 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8 .4X17 .4Xl. 6 t7t'11' ~ ~11· t"l!L M8 1 
23 WS-0820002-KR SPRING WASHER, M8 "'*"!/"'11'* 8.2X15.4X2 3 
24 NM-6080002-SC NUT M8 011J'Jt1~ M8 2J.1 2 
25 #01 CM-3001000-03 VOLTAGE WARNING L.ABEL(25) HY7' Y71Jr1J'JJ-!H25) 1 
26 #02 HA-0042500-00 SWITCH 7.17f 1 
27 400-05697 OPERATION BOX FITTING PLATE 'J9"!/"J\':::I~9'1H'J. 1 
28 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3. 8 L=20 Y!H'J~y· D=3. 8 L=20 4 

NOTE ( ff. ~a) #01. ... FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE), CE 220/240V( !ji;f§), CE.ffl 
#02 .... FOR 100V(l-PHASE), 100V(!jiffi), 

200/220V(3-PHASE), 200/220V(3;f:§) 
220/240V(1-PHASE) 220/240V(l:ji;f:~ )ffl 

#03--. -... FOR- 1-00V(-1 ~PHASE), l QOV ( lli;fl3-) , 
200/220V(3-PHASE) 200/220V(3;f:f3)Jfl 
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lS.MC-597 WIRING DIAGRAM 
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1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 

400-06923 
400-06924 
400-06925 
B1908-505-000 
SB-1080022-00 
SB-1040016-00 
400-06534 
400-06535 
SB-1080023-00 
228-91006 
400-06532 
400-06926 
B1903-552-000 
400-06525 
MDP-170B1400 
SM-6061802-TP 
400-11949 
B2619-372-000 
B1853-512-00E 
SD-0791271-SP 
141-03352 
400-06580 

#01 400-06725 
#02 400-06726 

WP-0450846-SP 
SS-7110740-TP 
SS-6110430-TP 
SS-7090410-SP 
400-06721 

#01 MAZ-15801000 
#02 MAZ-15601000 

B2424-280-000 
B2421-280-0AO 
B2418-280-000 
B2416-280-000 

#03 
#03 
#03 
#03 
#03 

B2415-280-0AO 
B2414-280-0AO 
B2417-280-000 
SS-1060210-TP 
SD-0500091-TP 
B2423-280-00C 
B2423-280-00D 
B2423-280-00E 
B2423-280-00A 
B2423-280-00B 
SM-6030500-SN 
SM-1040650-TP 
400-06927 

NOTE O.Hc) 

THREAD TAKE UP B COMPL. 
THREAD TAKE UP LEVER B ASM. 
THREAD TAKE UP LEVER B 
THREAD PASS BUSH 
BEARING 
BEARING 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASM . 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
BEARING 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD BUSH 
THREAD TAKE UP CRANK 
NEEDLE ROD CRANK B 
LEFT SCREW 
NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
NEEDLE DPX17 #14 
SCREW M6 L=18 
CONNECTING ARM B 
STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM 
HOOK SHAFT WASHER 
HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=12.7 
INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM., B 
SHUTTLE 
NEEDLE PLATE ASM.,M 
NEEDLE PLATE ASM. , K 
WASHER 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.0 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3. 5 
NEEDLE PLATE 
GUIDE 
GUIDE 
FIXING KNIFE 
MOVING KNIFE ASM. 
MOVING KNIFE LINK 
THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING 
THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM. , SMAL 
THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM. , LARG 
THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.2 
HINGE SCREW D= 5.0 H= 0.9 
MOVING KNIFE WASHER C 
MOVING KNIFE WASHER D 
MOVING KNIFE WASHER E 
MOVING KNIFE WASHER A 
MOVING KNIFE WASHER B 
SCREW M3 L=5 
SCREW 
COUNTER_WEIGHT B 

#Ol .... FOR LK-l903AS-311 
#02 .... FOR LK-1903AS-312 
#03 .... SELECTIVE PARTS 

7Yt' YB 
7Yt' Y·fl-~f T n::1. 
::m:7r 9~· 'JTJ'J 
:JO:it 9j' 'JTJ'T 
l\9il>' '7'J7Y'Jt1:YV 'J~ 
J\9ili' '7'J7Y'JUyV 
::ll1:7f 9~' 'J?'T 
l\9~'?'J7Y'JU;'J~·;·1;2 

7Yt'Y'J7Y'J 
l\9Jl;' '7'J7Y'JB 
t~· 9~;· 

l\9Jl;' -·H7Y71 
J\9 DPX17 #14 
rr;l'j}j7"}Jl;' IH 
!tYV ?!tY'J'JfJ7' B 
J\9;/JA' f::I-t'J Jl1 
;/J"?Y 'J.Jf' ;/J' ~ 
~·y~~· D=7.94 H=12.7 
f;/J;/J''i't-IJIB?''JJ'? 
f;/J;/J'"? 

l\91M~M 
l\91~'J~K 
t7t• ;/J' ~ 
"?lvt7~;· 11/64-40 L=7 
t7~~· 11/64-40 L=4 
"?11t7~;· 9/64-40 L=3. 5 
l\91~ 
l\9Yl;/J'1V 
l\9Yf;/J'1V 
:J;r1;;(;{ 

v -;;(;{ j~ 
]-.' '));{ 91'! 
1H·9 lil\' "'9:rY 
1~~9 ItA'- (Y3?) 'J~ 
1~~9 vl\'- (~'1) '!~ 
1H9 vJ\' -'Y '! 
t7~;· 3/32-56 1=2.2 
1' Y~y· D=5 H=O. 9 
}' -):A .Jf' ;/J' * c 
}' -):A ,. ;/J' ~ D 

]-.' ry)A.Jf' ;/J' * 
]-.' -)i:A t• ;/J' ~ A 
V -)iA :!t' ;/J' * B 
t7*~· M3 1=5 
tn;· M4 L=6 
'971MB 

LK -1903AS-3ll ffl 
LK-1903AS-312J§ 
:i~HRtmJ& 

*ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAiiiE OF MODEL LK-l900A. 
1:~2.~5Jt.(J)i5!5J6 li, LK-1900At ~Ji -r:-t a 

-6-

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
( 1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(l) 
(1) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 

l 
4 
1 
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4. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK -1903AS-311,LK -1903AS- 312 f2) 

LK-1903AS-311,LK-1903AS-312W:fflf$&t (2) 

I I 
I I 

II 
I I 

I I 

~I 
I I 

46 I I 

~u w 

Ja--14 
151 

20 

-5-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~~I 
38-4 ~ 1 ! 

1 28~3141 
~~· 

35~17 1~41-45 
36~~33 

37~ ~40 
27~®--25 

t-26 
L __________________ _ 

~._NQ __ fiOTE ____ r~ ~0_. __________ I! ~_S_ g _R_I_ f _T_ [ _9_N _ ___________ 1: __ ~ _ J _ j ________ 9ty _ _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

#07 400-13068 
#04 400-13099 
#03 400-13144 
#01 400-00056 
#05 400-00046 
#07 400-05391 
#04 400-05392 
#03 400-05388 
#06 400-05393 
#04 400-12038 

400-05394 
400-00029 
400-05401 
400-05727 
400-05726 
400-05648 
400-05695 
400-05677 
400-18355 
400-03470 
400-06628 
400-0686I 
400-06862 
400-06863 
400-06864 
141-47755 

#06 HA-0042500-00 
#02 M9017-580-0AO 
#01 M9035-580-0AO 
#01 M9034-580-0AO 
#04 400-05390 
#03 M9024-580-0AO 

400-05664 
400-05-730 . 
400-05731 
400-05732 
400-05729 
400-05733 
400-05734 
HD-0022300-00 
HD-0005700-0A 
HD-0005700-0A 
HD-0005700-0A 
HD-0022300-00 
400-12037 

NOTE 03: ~2. ) 

CONTROL_BOX_A_ASSY 
CONTROL_BOX_B_ASSY 
CONTROL_BOX_C_ASSY 
FLT-T PCB A ASS'Y 
FLT-S PCB A ASS 'Y 

7'Y1?*'~7AA7~ 1 
7'YY?*'~:7AB:7~ 1 
7'Y1?*'~7AC7~ 1 
FLT-T PCB A :7~ (1) 
FLT-S PCB A :7~ (I) 

POWER CORD 3P ASS 'f 
POWER CORD 1P ASS'Y 
POWER CORD 1P220V ASS'Y 
FLT-SDC CORD P ASS'Y 
REACTOR CORD ASSY 

···---·····--· ·······--POWER -i-~ .-31':7~-·-~·-·--(1) 

FLT-SDC CORDS ASS'Y 
SDC PCB A ASS 'Y 
FAN MOTOR ASS 'Y 
SDC-MAIN CORD S ASSY 
SDC-MAIN CORD P ASSY 
MAIN PCB ASSY 
OPERATION BOX A ASM. 
PANEL PCB ASSY 
SOLENOID RELAY CABLE ASM. 
AC SERVO MOTOR 
AT_SOLENOID 
X FEED MOTOR 
Y FEED MOTOR 
PRESSER LIFTING MOTOR 
THREAD CLAMP MOTOR 
SOLENOID FOR WIPER ASM. 
SWITCH 
POWER CABLE ASM. 
POWER SOURCE CORD ASM. 
GROUND CORD ASM. 
POWER CABLE JE ASM. 
POWER CABLE ASM. 
INT PCB ASM. 
X SENSOR CABLE ASM. 
Y SENSOR CABLE ASM. 
PF SENSOR CABLE ASM. 
TH SENSOR CABLE ASM. 
TT SENSOR CABLE ASM. 
SAFETY SW CABLE ASM. 
PHOTO SENSOR 
PHOTO SENSOR 
PHOTO SENSOR 
PHOTO SENSOR 
PHOTO SENSOR 
LKA-BR RELAY CABLE ASM 

#01 .... FOR lOOV(l-PHASE) 
#02 .... FOR 200/220V(3-PHASE) 
#03 .... FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE) 
#04 .... FORCE 
#05 .... FOR 220/240V(l-PHASE), CE 
#06 .... EXCEPT CE 
#07 .... FOR lOOV(l-PHASE), 

200/220V(3-PHASE) 

-34-

POWER~-~· IP :7~ (I) 
POWER~-~· lP220V :7~ (1) 
FLT-SDC J-V P:7~ (1) 
97:7~J-~':7~ (1) 
FLT-SDC J-~'S:7~ (1) 
SDC PCB A :7~ (1) 
FAN=t:-:9:7~ (1) 
SDC-MAINJ-~'S:7~ (1) 
SDC-MAINJ-~'P:7~ (I) 
~1YPCB:7~ (1) 
1?:9-*' ~7AM' ~ 1 
n"*JPCB:7~ (l) 
1v11~·f~?'J1J-~·7~ 1 
AC:Y--*' =t:-~ 1 
AT1vJ1~' 1 
3Jt:79A7~t"Y:7'=t:-~ 1 
~7t:79A7~t"Y:7'=t:-~ 1 
t'IA7~t"Y:7'=t:-~ I 
1~1~A7~t"Y7'=t:-~ 1 
~1n· -1vJ1~':7~ 1 
A1~f 1 
7' Y'J' Y'J-7' !~:7~ 1 
100V3?7'Y'J'YJ-~':7~ I 
100V3?7-AJ-~':7~ 1 
7' Y'J' Y'J-7' J~JE7~ l 
7' Y'J' Y'J-7' !~:7~ 1 
INHn' Y:7~ I 

... xtY:!J·~tr~ 7' !11 ~ .. 
HY:Y"-'J-7' !~7~ 
PFtY,-'J-7' JL:7~ 
THtY:Y--'J-7' Jl..:7~ 

TTtYt-'J-7' 1:7~ 
tYt-::H~f'J-T Jv:7~ 
77tHY~77" ~ 
7;HtYt 
7;HtYt 
77tHY' 
77tHY~77" ~ 
LKA-BRf~?'J1'J-T Jv:7~ 

l oov ( lji;j:§) Jtj 

200/220V(3:{:§) )fJ 
220/240VOHE!) ffl 
CEJtl 
220/240V(1jLffi), CEJtj 
CE~~< 
lOOV(lji;f:§) 

200/220V(3:{:§)Jtl 

l 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
l 
1 
1 
2 
1 
l 
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19. BR35 WIRING DIAGRAM 
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1 5 . 1 
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0.: 
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R!1.:· _NQ - -~DIE- - - - rAJ<'I ~0_.- - - - - - - - - _I! ~- s_ g _R- ~ p _T_ I .9-N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t- - ~ - _:;<_ - j- - - - - - - - gty- -

I 141-45106 
2 400-06935 
3 141-48407 
4 #01 MAZ-15502000 
5 #02 MAZ-15602000 
6 SS-9110543-CP 
7 WP-0501016-SD 
8 B3125-0l2-000 
9 D2527-232-DOO 

10 141-46906 
11 138-12003 
12 138-11906 
13 SM-5040855-SN 

NOTE ( r.± ~2.) 

CLOTH FEED PLATE ~J:t191J;. 
GROTH FEED PRESSER PLATE B ~J:t'i9HI131B 
VERT I CAL FEED SHAFT SPRING 315':t'i9Y 1ll' .1 
PRESSURE PLATE ~}ltjTI '5'31131 
PRESSURE PLATE ~JltjTI "JM!t 
SCREW ll/64-40 L=5. 3 01:HJ!i' ~~~ ll/64-40 L-5.3 
WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl t7'!t' jt 1 5Xl 0. 5Xl 
THREAD TENSION NUT 1}f3-J 71} 
SLEEVE ;;t-!fiTI' 1 '!f'!J"II\. 1T 
ADJUST! NG SHAFT ;tyii\' .:7;f3!/t1Y 'i 
PRESSURE SPRING ;HIJ\'.1 
ACCEPT PLATE, UPPER tfiJ\' .1 "J'J131 ')I 

SCREW I\'11V .1Y 

#01 .... FOR LK-1903AS-311 LK-1903AS-3ll)fl 
#02 .... FOR LK-1903AS-312 LK -1903AS-312)fl 

*ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LK-1900A. 
J:~2.JY-5'f.O) lm ~ t;t, LK -1900A t ;!t;ii L:·T o 
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3. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LK -1903AS-311,LK -1903AS-312 (1) 

LK-1903AS-311,LK-1903AS-312~ffl:gj3£ (1) 

~12 
~ 
~ t--13 
§ 
8. 
8 
8 
8.-11 
B. 
B. g 

·~r-9 u 

10 

tt--6 
®---7 
I 

2 

-3-

3 

' 

~, ~o ___ NQ~ ____ P~T _ N9. ___________ D _E. § _c_ ~ _r _ P_ I. _r _ q_ ~ ___________ ~ _ _ 'J __ "! __ 1 _ ________ Q_!:~ _ 

1 #01 400-14495 CONTROL BOX A ASM 'T YY?lli' -;'J7.A'J:S.. 
2 #02 400-14506 CONTROL BOX B ASM ::;·yyl}J!;'-;'J:AB'J:S.. 
3 #03 400-14526 CONTROL BOX C ASM 'f'Y1?lli'-;'J:AC'J:S.. l 
4 GBR-l07510AO CPU BOARD ASM. CPU'fJ\' Y'J:S.. (l) 
5 GBR-107610AO POWER BOARD ::;· Y'J' Y'I'J\' Y'J:S.. (1) 

6 GBR-10'1720AO CPU BOARD POWER CORD ASM. CPU~J\'Y7'Y1'YJ-}''J~ (1) 
7 GBR-107430AO CONDENSER ASM. JY7' Y"!t'J:S.. (I) 

8 #01 GBR-107480AA TRANS A ASM. ~7Y;;{ MOS. (1) 
9 #02 GBR-107 480AB TRANS B ASM. HY.A B'J:S.. (1) 

10 #04 GBR-107740AO P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P /F JY~IJ-7 'J:S.. (l) 
11 #03 GBR-107480AC TRANS C ASM. ~7Y.AC'J:S.. (1) 
12 #04 GBR-30784AAO OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. (A) 'J'}frl\. -*J~Y!l'J.:S..(A) l 
13 #03 GBR-108410BC SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASM. BR~Y"!i"C '!MOS. 1 
14 #04 GBR-108410BO BR SENSOR ASM. BR~Y"!I"-'/?'J~ l 
15 #03 GBR-108510AC BR DRIVING SOURCE ASM. BR'J~. ?'J' YC YiJ'J.:S.. 1 
16 #04 GBR-108510AO BR DRIVING SOURCE ASM. BR'Jr'iJ'J'YYM:S.. 1 
17 400-12037 LKA- BR RELAY CABLE ASM. LKA-BRf.J.iJH'J-r J1'J:S.. 1 
18 #04 GBR-107910AO PARTS FEEDER ALL ASM. }\. -171-lJ.' -:7:-s. 1 
19 #04 GBR-107870AO VOLUME ASM. i};' 9:1-A 'J:S.. 1 
20 #05 GBR-1 07 440AO AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC =21l93'J =j'Y'J'YJ-r''J:S..B 1 
21 #01 GBR-107450AO AC INPUT POWER CABLE CORD ASM. AC =2993'! 'f' Y'J' YJ-V 'J:S.. l 
22 #03 GBR-108010AO P/F CONTROLLER ASM. P/FJY~JJ-7Y?'J:S.. 1 
23 #03 GBR-108210AO P IF POWER CORD ASM. P /F7' Y'J' YJ- V 'J:S.. (l) 
24 #03 GBR-107910AC PARTS FEEDR ALL C ASM. }\. -171-lJ.' c 'J~ l 
25 #03 GBR-250810AO P/F CONTROLLER RELAY CABLE ASM P/FJY~JJ-7f2?'J1'J-7'~'J:S.. 1 
26 #03 GBR-250610AC OPERATION PANEL WHOLE ASM. C Y?tJ\· tM?'J.:S.. (C) 1 

NOTE ( 7.± ~a) #01. ... FOR l00~200V l00~200}fj 

#02 .... FOR 220~240V 220~240}fj 

#03 .... FORCE CE}fj 
#04 .... EXCEPT CE CE~~< 
#05 .... FOR 220~240V,CE 220~ 240V, CEJ¥.1 

-36-
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20. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS 

1>f)jffb~i* 

20 1 

I 
a 

C!d](b!]l:z: 0 

4 5-7 8 
j_ 

iHl L _ _j 
~10 ~ 

I 

1 2 13~ w 14~ 

1 5 1 6 ~ 
1 7 21 

1 ~ ~ 

23 

C> I [t( ;) 
2 
' I [C)¥¥€) 9 c:=> 

® 3 

I [ 

1 8 

1 1 

6Y ,---------, 
I ~261 
I tj I 

: ~25: 

24~ 2~~25 ~~~27 : I ~ ~ I 
I I 
I 28 I 
I I 
L _____ -"- ___ _j 

22 

~- _NQ __ ~~ ___ .!'~ !IQ. __________ p _ E_ § _c_ ~ _r _ P_ T _r _ Q !I ____________ t __ ~ _ _ 'J. _ _ :! ________ 9J:.Y __ 

l 22&-32800 
2 229-33105 
3 229-33204 
4 B9113-0l2-000 
5 B9140-372-000 
6 B9141-372-000 
7 GCT-02906000 
8 MDP-170Bl402 
9 138-12102 

10 400-13640 
ll 400-13451 
12 165-58009 
13 165-58108 
14 182-00501 
15 182-04701 
16 GBR-01155000 
17 GBR-01156000 
18 GBR-01423000 
19 GBR-01437000 
20 262-34005 
21 141-01208 
22 B9121-220-0AO 
23 229-33006 
24 141-46757 
25 WP-0370316-SD 
26 SS-9090813-TP 
27 141-46807 
28 141-46708 
29 SS-6080340-SP 

AGCE:S-8-0R-IE B:A.G-
SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE 
SCREW DRIVER,SMALL 
WRENCH (9Xl0) 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, SMALL 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE 
HEXAGONAL SPANNER 
NEEDLE DPX17#14-2 
BOBBIN 
JUKI GREASE B TUBE 
GREASE_ JOINT 
BUTTON CARRIER B 
RING, SMALL 
WORK ATTACHMENT (SMALL) 
SCALE 
SET PIN A 
SET PIN B 
SELECTOR PLATE, MEDIUM 
AUXILIARY PLATE 
VINYL COVER 
HEAD SUPPORT BAR 
OILER (CONTAINING N0.2 OIL) 
SCREW DRIVER,LARGE 
BUTTON RISING BAR ASM. 
WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 
SCREW 9/64-40 L-8 
INSTALLING BASE 
BUTTON RISING BAR 
SCREW l/8-44 L=2.9 

-37-

77' ::li.:?/1\' 7::1' 
1-' '].-(!\' - (fJ.g) 

V 7·W -(73?) 
93-'J' f :;(]\' 7(}3-) 
OJ~'Jt'- :AJ\'7 (}3-) 
OJ~'Jt' - :AJ\' 7 (!;!' 1) 
6;/J'Jt' - :;(}\' 7 
DPX17#14-2 
t• t•:; 
Y" .:t-:\'1' Y-:XB 
'J' 9:Af.:t9=.:t?"l'\'' 7 
t•?!Y"r\'97B 
y:;;r· YYY::I' }3'7 
9-'JY?!:Y:f;>tYH J3?) 
;;{=t:Y C t;r· 9) 
t"Jl- t: '.! A 
"eJH"Y B 
"eYf\. "J1;I :fJ.-
"eY'-'"JJl;}.31:ll 
r?T t· =-u"·-
r?7" tti;j(" 
77" 7"!17 N021Y 
~· 71r• -(:)!"-{) 
t• ?!Y'JiJyt• W>. 
t7"!f"il"~ 3.7X8X0.3 
n;;t~Jt·~r 9/64-40 L=8 
ry:!Jyt· '7H7·71:)! 
t• ?!Y'J~yJ!;" 9 
tnY l/8-44 L=2.9 

3 
4 
6 
4 

(2) 
(1) 
(l) 
(l) 
(1) 

R!l.:. _NQ __ ~GTE- ___ p~ ~0_. __________ l! J: _ S_ g _R _I_ ?_T_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ ;< __ j ________ 9ty __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
ll 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

400-13452 
B5541-205-0AO 
Blll4-581-000 
SM-6040650-TP 
TA-1250705-RO 
HX-0012300-0C 
SL-4041091-SC 
WP-0450801-SD 
WS-0451040-KP 
400-18334 
B2102-205-00A 
SS-7111120-TP 
400-18335 
141-47755 
NM-6040003-SC 
WS-0410002-KS 
138-64509 
141-47607 
SD-0600181-TP 
SD-0640261-SP 
WZ-0640200-KP 
NS-6120310-SP 
400-09859 
141-47805 
SS-7060310-SP 
NS-6110310-SP 

NOTE (¥±~2.) 

L SHAPED THREAD GUIDE B 
THREADING GUIDE ASM. 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE 
SCREW 
RUBBER PLUG 
CABLE CLIP 
SCREW M4 L=10 
WASHER 4.5XlOX0.8 
SPRING WASHER 4. 5X8 . 5X 1 
MAGNET WIPER ASM. 
WIPER ARM 
SCREW 
SOLENOID RELAY CABLE ASM. 
SOLENOID FOR WIPER ASM. 
NUT M4 
SPRING WASHER M4 
SOLENOID FITTING PLATE 
WIPER LINK 
HINGE SCREW 
HINGE SCREW D=3.65 H=2.6 
WAVE WASHER 
NUT 3/16-28 
WIPER 
SPRING 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 
NUT 11/64-40 

L7J' MHYNB 
1rr?'J7J'1r''l2. 
1HY71131 
t-7*'J' M4 1=6 
~~b 

'J-T M9'1T 
71\' ::r;?;'J' t.A){ M4XO. 7 L=10 
t7'J/"' 7t * 4. 5Xl0XO. 8 
1\' ;7:1' 71' * 4. 5X8. 5Xl 
'71!' i::Y r 1J1J\' -:7~ 
1J1,,. -?'r 
'?l~t7;?:'J' 

1vJ1r' fJ.fJ't1'J-T JW2. 
1J11\' -1vJ1r' "~ 
11'171'17'1~ M4 
1\" H' 71" * M4 
1J1A"-1vJ1~'~91'JI\"Y 

1J1l'' -9Y:7 
31' Y:~y· 
~·y*y" D=6.35 H=2.6 
72.71' 3lt7r .t 
D'171'J71~ 3/16-28 
IJ1J\"-
1J1J\" -1}fJ~fl\' .t 
vJt7.t'J' 3/32-56 L=3 
11'171'17'1~ 11/64-40 

*ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME OF MODEL LK-l900A. 
J:~2.,gA~O)'ffi_\Jb l;l:_ LK-1900A t ;lt}i l:T o 
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1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
4 
4 
2 
2 
1 

(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
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1. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 

*~-roo~ 

1 

i 
2. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

71 J\-00~ 
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1 3 
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5 
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-----------------------,---1 

I 
I -------------------------------------------

-1-

NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

olh1li' };{ NO olh1i };{ NO olh1i };{ NO 

B1114-581-000 2 3 GBR-01175000 12 46 GBR-10852000 28 15 
Bl426-771-000 14 10 GBR-014220AO 20 26 GBR-10853000 16 50 
B1649-161-000 12 64 GBR-01423000 37 18 GBR-10853000 28 16 
B1853-512-00E 6 19 GBR-01426000 20 2 GBR-10854000 16 56 
Bl903-552-000 6 13 GBR-01428000 20 14 GBR-10854000 28 17 
Bl908-505-000 6 4 GBR-01437000 37 19 GBR-108550AO 12 50 
B2102-205-00A 2 11 GBR-01441000 20 4 GBR-108550AO 28 18 
B2107-816-000 18 56 GBR-01601000-A 8 42 GBR-108560AO 18 47 
B2107-816-000-A 16 8 GBR-01606000 8 39 GBR-108560AO 28 20 
B2414-280-0AO 6 37 GBR-01607000 8 40 GBR-108580AC 28 13 
B2415-280-0AO 6 36 GBR-107240AC 26 2 GBR-108580AO 28 12 
B2416-280-000 6 35 GBR -1 07240AO 24 3 GBR-108590AO 14 27 
B2417-280-000 6 38 GBR-10726000 26 32 GBR-108590AO 28 19 
B2418-280-000 6 34 GBR-10728000 26 46 GBR-11109000 12 54 
B2421-280-0AO 6 33 GBR-107430AO 24 19 GBR-11110000 12 51 
B2423-280-00A 6 44 GBR-107430AO 26 16 GBR-11111000 12 55 
B2423-280-00B 6 45 GBR-107430AO 36 7 GBR-11112000 12 24 
B2423-280-00C 6 41 GBR-107440AO 24 24 GBR-11113000 12 66 
B2423-280-00D 6 42 GBR-107440AO 26 20 GBR-11114000 12 56 
B2423-280-00E 6 43 GBR-107440AO 36 20 GBR-11115000 12 62 
B2424-280-000 6 32 GBR-107450AO 24 23 GBR-207340AO 24 40 
B2548-372-RAO 8 44 GBR-107450AO 36 21 GBR-207340AO 26 26 
B2549-372-ROO 8 35 GBR-107460AA 24 9 GBR-25003000 8 59 
B2553-372-000 8 32 GBR-107460AB 24 8 GBR-25004000 8 57 
B2560-372-000 8 33 GBR-107460AC 26 7 GBR-25005000 10 41 
B2561-372-000 8 26 GBR-10747000 24 18 GBR-25006000 22 58 
B2619-372-000 6 18 GBR-10747000 26 15 GBR-25010000 22 71 
B3052-816-000 22 45 GBR-107480AA 24 10 GBR- 2 50610AC 36 26 
B3125-012-000 4 8 GBR-107480AA 36 8 GBR-250810AO 26 57 
B5541-205-0AO 2 2 GBR-107480AB 24 11 GBR-250810AO 36 25 
B5542-205-000 22 63 GBR-107480AB 36 9 GBR-30784AAO 24 41 
B8101-210-AAB 22 5 GBR-107480AC 26 8 GBR-30784AAO 36 12 
B8103-980-000 22 57 GBR-107480AC 36 11 GBR-30788000 24 56 
B8105-210-AAA 22 6 GBR-107510AO 24 28 GBR-30788000 26 56 
B8133-019-000 22 56 GBR-107510AO 26 35 GBR-308650AO 22 65 
B8150-210-000 22 26 GBR-107510AO 36 4 GCT-02906000 37 7 
B8153-771-000 22 15 GBR-107610AO 24 4 GPF-060600AO 22 18 
B8202-205-000 22 41 GBR-107610AO 26 3 GPF-06080000 22 17 
B9113-012-000 37 4 - GBR-107610AO 36 5 

- -B9-l-£-l--iH2-000 --:2-2 54 -- GBR-10'l7-20A:0 - ~24 3-5-- - - HA:-0019-1 00-00 24 51 
B9121-220-0AO 37 22 GBR-107720AO 26 31 HA-0019100-00 26 48 
B9140-372-000 37 5 GBR-107720AO 36 6 HA-0019100-1B 24 43 
B9141-372-000 37 6 GBR-107740AO 24 36 HA-0019100-1B 26 49 

GBR-107740AO 36 10 HA-0019100-1C 24 49 
CM-2001000-01 26 23 GBR-10775000 24 37 HA-0019100-1C 26 45 
CM-2001000-01 30 41 GBR-10782000 24 53 HA-0029000-00 24 46 
CM-3001000-03 32 25 GBR-10782000 26 53 HA-0029000-00 26 42 
CM-3001001-01 24 59 GBR-107850AC 26 40 HA-0029800-00 24 6 
CM-3001004-01 32 11 GBR-107850AO 24 42 HA-0029800-00 26 5 
CM-3002002-B1 22 47 GBR-10786000 24 50 HA-0042500-00 32 26 
CM-3004006-01 32 16 GBR-10786000 26 47 HA-0042500-00 34 27 

GBR-107870AO 24 54 HD-0003600-00 14 28 
D2431-555-BOO 22 61 GBR-107870AO 36 19 HD-0005700-0A 34 41 
D2527-232-DOO 4 9 GBR-107910AC 36 24 HD-0005700-0A 34 42 
D2548-232-DOO 8 30 GBR-107910AO 20 31 HD-0005700-0A 34 43 
D2572-MIY-COF 8 45 GBR-107910AO 36 18 HD-0022300-00 34 40 
D3130-M1Y-COO 8 21 GBR-10791000 20 35 HD-0022300-00 34 44 
D6042-555-BOO 20 37 GBR-108010AO 26 38 HF-001303!-5S 32 13 
D8ll3-555-BOO 22 16 GBR-108010AO 36 22 HF-0013050-PO 32 15 
D8204-555-DOO 22 33 GBR-108210AO 36 23 HF-0030002-00 32 14 

GBR-108410BC 36 13 HF-0051110-0B 24 14 
EA-9500B0l-00 24 55 GBR-108410BO 36 14 HF-0051110-0B 26 12 
EA-9500B01-00 26 54 GBR-l08420AO 28 5 HF-0051110-00 24 13 
EA-9500B01-00 32 8 GBR-108420AO 28 29 HF-0051110-00 26 10 
E5006-171-000 12 57 I GBR -1 08430AO 16 20 HF-0084020-PO 24 29 
E9567-319-000 30 47 GBR-108430AO 28 6 HF-0084020-PO 26 36 I E9607 -603-000 30 46 I GBR-108440AO 16 73 I HF-0084063-PO 24 30 
E9613-601-000 24 5 1 GBR-l08440AO 28 7 HF-0084063-PO 26 37 
E9613-601-000 24 15 GBR-108450AO 18 66 HG-0029100-0A 24 44 
E9613-601-000 26 4 GBR- 108450AO 28 9 HG-0029100-0A 26 50 
E9613-601-000 26 11 GBR-108460AC 28 4 HG-0029100-00 24 45 

GBR-108460AO 28 3 HG-0029100-00 26 41 
GBR-01120000 14 1 GBR-108470AO 28 8 HK-0044400-20 20 36 
GBR-01155000 37 16 GBR-108510AC 36 15 HK-0044900-20 20 32 
GBR-01156000 37 17 GBR-108510AO 36 16 HL-0087301-40 24 39 
GBR-01168000 14 17 GBR-10852000 10 6 HL-0087301-43 26 25 

-38-

"" 
PART NO PAGE REF 

olh1i };{ NO 

HM-0004800-10 30 24 
HX-0009800-00 24 25 
HX-0009800-00 26 21 
HX-0011400-0A 24 47 
HX-0011400-0A 26 43 
HX-0012300-0C 2 6 
HX-0015000-0B 24 21 
HX-0015000-0B 26 18 
HX-0022800-0A 24 7 
HX-0022800-0A 26 6 
HX-0032600-0K 30 43 
HX-0033900-0B 22 52 
HX-0033900-00 22 44 
HX-0033900-00 30 21 
HX-0040700-00 30 29 
HX-0041000-0A 30 33 
HX-0051100-00 30 45 

MA0-11532000 22 55 
MA0-11532000 26 58 
MA0-11532000 32 17 
MA0-14506000 24 48 
MA0-14506000 26 44 
MAZ-088270AO 8 38 
MAZ-08828000 8 20 
MAZ-08829000 8 14 
MAZ-15502000 4 4 
MAZ-15514000 8 3 
MAZ-15515000 8 27 
MAZ-15601000 6 31 
MAZ-15602000 4 5 
MAZ-15801000 6 30 
MAZ-16522000 8 10 
MAZ-166070AO 8 15 
MAZ-166070BO 8 12 
MAZ-166080AO 8 18 
MAZ-166080BO 8 17 
MDP-170Bl400 6 15 
MDP-170B1402 37 8 

- -M'J'-S -H-Jl00003 ---32 19-
M3004-511-00A 32 12 
M3801-476-000 30 6 
M4206-461-000 30 11 
M9017-580-0AO 34 28 
M9024-580-0AO 34 32 
M9034-580-0AO 34 30 
M9035-580-0AO 34 29 
M9640-510-00A 22 67 

NM-3040520-SC 30 22 
NM'-'3040520-SC 30 26 
NM-6040001-SC 12 22 
NM-6040001-SC 12 45 
NM-6040001-SC 12 47 
NM-6040001-SC 14 5 
NM-6040001-SC 16 12 
NM-6040001-SC 16 46 
NM-6040001-SC 16 66 
NM-6040001-SC 18 24 
NM-6040001-SC 28 10 
NM-6040001-SF 24 26 
NM-6040001-SF 26 22 
NM-6040003-SC 2 15 
NM-6050001-SC 10 

23 I NM-6050001-SC 12 14 
NM-6050001-SC 14 7 
NM-6060001-SC 20 4~ I NM-6060001-SC 22 
NM-6060001-SC 28 34 
NM-608000 1-SC 20 21 
NM-6080001-SC 20 27 
NM-6080001-SC 30 10 
NM-6080002-SC 32 24 
NM-6080721-SE 22 25 
NM-6120003-SE 22 27 
NS-6080210-SP 8 41 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL I N D E X 0 F P A R T S 
PART NO 

NS-6090310-SP 
NS-6110310-SP 
NS-6110360-SP 
NS-6110360-SP 

1 ~tg i~g~i6=~~ 
NS-6150430-SP 

RC-2500001-KP 
RE-0200000-KO 
RE-0200000-KO 
RE-0250000-KO 
RE-0700000-KO 
RE-1200000-KO 

SB-1040016-00 
SB-1080022-00 
SB-1080023-00 
SB-1100004-00 
SB-1150004-00 
SD-0500091-TP 
SD-0500301-SP 
SD-0550303-TP 
SD-0600181-TP 
SD-0600341-TP 
SD-0600401-TP 
SD-0600651-TP 
SD-0601021-SP 
SD-0640261-SP 
SD-0640391-TP 
SD-0700332-SP 
SD-0791271-SP 
SK-3311601-SE 
SK-3311601-SE 
SK-3311601-SE 
SK-3382001-SE 
SK-3382001-SE I SK-3452501-SE 
SK-3452501-SE 
SK-3483201-SE 

I SK-35E2001-SE 
SL-4030681-SC 
SL-4030681-SC 
SL-4030681-SC 
SL-4030681-SC 
SL-4030681-SC 
SL-4030681-SC 
SL-4030881-SC 
SL-4030881-SC 
SL-4030881-SC 
SL-4030881-SC 
SL-4031081-SC 
SL-4031081-SC 
SL-4031081-SC 
SL-4031081-SF 
SL-4040881-SC 
SL-4040881-SC 
SL-4040881-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 

I SL-4040891-SC 
I SL-4040891-SC 
, SL-4040891-SC 

SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-4041291-SC 

PAGE REF 
][ NO 

8 43 
2 26 

12 61 
12 65 
2 22 
8 31 

28 23 

14 2 
10 5 
16 69 
16 42 
8 8 

16 19 

6 6 
6 5 
6 9 

18 42 
10 15 
6 40 
8 36 
8 34 
2 19 

10 7 
10 11 
12 58 
10 13 
2 20 
8 25 

28 24 
6 20 

22 34 
22 42 
22 64 
22 68 
32 28 
24 34 
26 30 
22 35 
12 1-8--
24 16 
24 32 
24 52 
26 13 
26 28 
26 52 
24 22 
26 19 
28 14 
28 30 
14 29 
32 3 
32 9 
30 15 
30 18 
30 20 
30 28 
24 20 
24 27 

PART NO 

SL-4041291-SC 
SL-4041691-SC 
SL-4043591-SC 
SL-9082091-SE 
SM-0040601-SA 
SM-0040601-SC 
SM-0040601-SC 
SM-0040601-SC 
SM-0040601-SC 
SM-0040601-SC 
SM-0861201-SA 
SM-0861201-SA 
SM-0861201-SA 
SM-1031401-SC 
SM-1040601-SC 
SM-1040650-TP 
SM-1041201-SC 
SM-4030601-SN 
SM-4040801-SF 
SM-4040801-SN 
SM-4040801-SN 
SM-4041001-SC 
SM-4041001-SC 
SM-4051001-SN 
SM-4860501-SC 
SM-5040601-SC 
SM-5040601-SC 
SM-5040855-SN 
SM-5040855-SN 
SM-6030500-SN 
SM-6030602-TP 
SM-6030802-TP 
SM-6030802-TP 
SM-6031202-TP 
SM-6031402-TP 
SM-6040650-TP 
SM-6040802-TN 

I 
SM-6040802-TN 
SM-6040802-TP 

i ~:=~~!~~~~=~~ 
SM-6040802-TR 
SM-6040802-TR 
SM-6041002-TP 
SM-6041002-TP 
SM-6041002-TP 
SM-6041002-TP 
SM-6041002-TP 
SM-6041002-TP 
SM-6041202-TP 
SM-6041202-TP 
SM-6041202-TP 
SM-6041202-TP 
SM-6041202-TP 
SM-6041202-TP 
SM-6041202-TP 
SM-6041402-TP 
SM-6042002-TP 
SM-6042502-TP 

24 31 
24 33 

I SM-6050802-TP 

" 17 1 ~=::ml!l:~ 
26 27 SM-6051402-TP 
26 29 SM-6051602-TP 

I 

26 34 SM-6051602-TP 
30 4 SM-6051602-TP 
30 5 SM-6052002-TP 
30 16 SM-6052502-TP 
30 44 SM-6061202-TP 
2 7 SM-6061602-TP 

22 66 SM-6061802-TP 
24 57 SM-6062002-TP 
26 55 SM-6062502-TP 
30 31 SM-6063002-TP 
24 17 SM-6066552-TP 

PAGE REF 
][ NO 

26 14 
32 10 
30 25 
22 12 
22 53 
16 2 
18 3 
20 17 
20 34 
28 1 
16 21 
16 74 
18 67 
12 63 
18 70 
6 47 

18 69 
20 25 
18 5 
20 8 
20 12 
24 12 
26 9 
20 15 
18 8 
24 38 
26 33 
4 13 

22 70 
6 46 
8 53 

18 19 
18 57 
12 8 
12 38 
2 4 

24 58 
26 51 
10 39 
16 59 
16 63 
16 13 
18 34 
12 31 
16 9 

PART NO 

SM-6083002-TN 
SM-6084002-TN 
SM-8030402-TP 
SM-8040402-TP 
SM-8040402-TP 
SM-8040602-TP 
SM-8040602-TP 
SM-8040602-TP 
SM-8042502-TP 
SM-8050502-TP 
SM-8050602-TP 
SM-8050602-TP 
SM-8050602-TP 
SM-8050602-TP 
SM-8050602-TP 
SM-8050612-TP 
SM-8050612-TP 
SM-8050812-TP 
SM-8050842-TP 
SM-8050842-TP 
SM-8086012-TP 
SM-9040600-SP 
SM-9042510-SC 
SM-9061203-SE 
SM-9082023-SE 
SM-9086523-SE 
SS-1060210-TP 
SS-4110815-SP 
SS-6080340-SP 
SS-6110430-TP 
SS-6111052-TP 
SS-7060310-SP 
SS-7090410-SP 
SS-7090410-SP 
SS-7090410-SP 
SS-7091480-SP 
SS-7110740-TP 
SS-7111120-TP 
SS-9090813-TP 
SS-9091010-SP 
ss- 9H0460-CP 
SS-9110543-CP 
SS-9151120-CP 
SS-9621413-SP 

16 15 TA-1250705-RO 
16 23 
16 47 WP-0280500-SC 
18 55 WP-0320500-SC 
8 56 WP-0320500-SC 

12 27 WP-0370316-SD 
16 26 WP-0430800-SC 
16 32 WP-0430800-SC 
16 36 WP-0430800-SC 
16 62 WP-0430800-SC 
18 38 WP-0430800-SC 
12 35 WP-0430800-SC 
12 23 WP-0430800-SC 
12 41 WP-0430800-SC 
10 37 WP-0430800-SC 
8 60 WP-0430800-SC 

18 39 WP-0430800-SC 
18 54 I WP-0430800-SC 
12 10 WP-0430800-SC 
8 50 WP-0430801-SC 

18 41 WP-0450801-SD 
28 31 WP-0450801-SD 
18 31 WP-0450846-SP 
10 18 WP-0501016-SD 
8 46 WP-0501016-SD 

16 70 WP-0531000-SC 
6 16 WP-0531000-SC 

14 33 WP-0531000-SD 
22 59 WP-0611626-SP 
10 27 WP-0612056-SD 
22 37 WP-0612516-SD 

-39-

PAGE REF PART NO 
5M!f ][ NO 

30 7 
32 20 
16 30 
14 30 
18 52 
10 32 
12 18 
14 22 
16 11 
18 13 
10 9 
12 2 
14 8 
14 26 
18 44 
10 42 
14 12 
14 16 
14 24 
14 31 
20 10 
28 11 
28 2 
22 19 
22 22 
22 31 

6 39 
20 3 
37 29 

6 27 
12 25 
2 25 
6 28 
8 13 
8 19 
8 37 
6 26 
2 12 

37 26 
8 5 
8 22 
4 6 
8 54 
8 23 

2 5 

18 9 
18 59 
20 24 
37 25 
10 16 

WP-0612516-SD 
WP-0621036-SP 
WP-0641600-SC 
WP-0641600-SC 
WP-0641600-SC 
WP-0651646-SC 
WP-0671016-SE 
WP-0841601-SC 
WP-0841601-SC 
WP-0841601-SC 
WP-0852086-SC 
WP-0871602-SE 
WP-0871602-SE 
WS-0310002-KN 
WS-0310002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KN 
WS-0410002-KS 
WS-0451040-KP 
WS-0510002-KN 
WS-0510002-KN 
WS-0510002-KP 
WS-0510002-KP 

- WfHl5-l00fl2-K& 
WS-0610002-KN 
WS-0610002-KN 
WS-0610002-KN 
WS-0610002-KN 
WS-0621210-KR 
WS-0820002-K.R 
WS-0820002-KR 
WS-0861410-KR 
WS-0861410-KR 
WZ-0640200-KP 

12 29 100-04109 
12 33 111-55108 
12 37 111-55207 
12 49 111-58300 
16 17 111-58409 
16 28 111-58516 
16 29 111-58607 
1
16
6 4

6
9
1 

I 111-59001 
111-59506 

16 65 135-40901 
18 35 1 138-11905 
20 13 138-12003 
12 59 138-12102 
2 8 138-17754 

20 29 138-64509 
6 25 141-01208 
4 7 i 141-03352 
8 24 141-18152 

20 30 141-18251 
28 33 141-41402 
8 48 141-45106 

22 60 141-46104 
22 38 141-46203 
8 47 141-46302 

PAGE REF 
][ NO 

8 55 
22 72 
14 19 
16 72 
20 6 
22 39 
22 20 
20 28 
30 9 
32 22 
32 21 
22 23 
22 28 
12 39 
18 58 
8 49 

10 40 
12 28 
12 32 
12 36 
12 48 
12 60 
16 16 
16 33 
16 45 
16 48 
16 57 
16 58 
16 60 
16 64 
16 67 
18 32 
18 35 
22 51 
2 16 
2 9 

10 19 

2~ ~r I 
8 62 

12 13 I 

10 28 
14 34 
16 71 
20 7 
22 21 
30 8 
32 23 
22 24 
22 29 
2 21 

26 24 
22 62 
22 32 
22 7 
22 8 
22 11 
22 Q 

22 14 1 

22 30 I 
8 29 
4 12 
4 11 

37 9 
22 13 
2 17 

37 21 ' 
6 21 I 

22 3 
22 4 
8 7 
4 1 
8 6 
8 4 
8 9 

19. BR35 WIRING DIAGRAM ................................................................. 35 

BR35~~wa~~ 

20.ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS ....................................................... 37 

M~~ml-1* 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........................................................... 38 

*51 

Other parts list related to this modle: 

.::.0)~~,:::~-t .Q;'\-'Y 1.J .A 1-- t l.t"CFacO)J'\-'Y 1.J .A 1--:iJ-;~ IJ *'to 

LK-1900A SERIES (No.l368) 

Computer-controlled High-speed Bar-tacking Industrial Sewing Machine 

~Jf!~-T~ll:&l)~y/ 
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NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S ~5f 

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 
£ill' ]'!{ NO £ill' ]'!{ NO £ill' }'{ NO £ill' }'{ NO CONTENTS 

I§ fJz 

1. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 0'" ............... 1 

141-46708 37 28 165-68909 18 26 182-09007 8 58 400-05727 34 14 
141-46757 37 24 165-69204 18 68 182-09502 16 35 400-05729 34 37 
141-46807 37 27 165-69501 18 18 182-12902 18 50 400-05730 34 34 
141-46906 4 10 165-69600 18 17 182-13405 18 11 400-05731 34 35 
141-47607 2 18 165-70103 18 21 182-13454 18 10 400-05732 34 36 
141-47755 2 14 165-70202 18 22 182-13504 18 12 400-05733 34 38 
141-47755 34 26 165-70301 18 23 182-17505 16 39 400-05734 34 39 
141-47805 2 24 165-70509 18 48 182-17752 10 33 400-06475 22 69 
141-48407 4 3 165-70608 18 51 182-17950 14 3 400-06525 6 14 
141-90052 8 1 165-70707 18 33 182-18008 18 71 400-06532 6 11 
141-90151 8 2 165-70905 18 37 182-18206 10 3 400-06534 6 7 
141-90300 8 28 165-71408 18 49 182-18800 12 20 400-06535 6 8 

*wmr~f* 

2. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ....................................................... 1 

'J-1 ;'\-~f* 

141-90458 8 11 165-71606 18 72 182-18909 16 6 400-06580 6 22 
141-90557 8 16 165-71804 18 45 182-19204 16 37 400-06628 34 21 

3.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLK-1903AS-311,LK-1903AS-312 (1) .............................. 3 

141-91951 22 2 165-71903 18 15 182-19501 18 20 400-06721 6 29 
165-50105 10 38 165-72000 16 78 182-19600 18 40 400-06725 6 23 

LK-1903AS-311,LK-1903AS-312:W:ffllmdb (1) 

165-50204 12 42 165-72406 16 24 182-19709 10 2 400-06726 6 24 
165-50402 12 40 165-72505 16 41 182-19808 10 12 400-06861 34 22 

4.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLK-1903AS-311,LK-1903AS-312 (2) .............................. 5 

165-50808 12 3 165-72703 18 28 182-19907 28 25 400-06862 34 23 
I65-5I806 I2 30 I65-72703 I8 62 I82-22604 22 43 400-06863 34 24 

LK-1903AS-31l,LK-1903AS-312:W:ffllmdb (2) 

165-51905 12 16 165-72703 18 65 182-27553 14 9 400-06864 34 25 
165-52309 12 21 165-73008 18 14 182-27603 8 51 400-06923 6 1 
165-52507 10 I I65-73305 I6 44 182-27702 10 26 400-06924 6 2 
165-52606 IO 10 165-73701 18 2 182-27850 10 8 400-06925 6 3 
I65-53208 10 21 I65-73909 18 46 182-27959 12 5 400-06926 6 12 
165-53208 16 5 165-74006 16 18 182-28106 22 50 400-06927 6 48 
I65-53307 IO 22 165-74I05 I6 3 400-06935 4 2 
165-54008 10 20 165-74204 16 52 228-91006 6 IO 400-09859 2 23 
165-54008 I6 38 I65-77009 20 I 229-32800 37 1 400-11949 6 17 
165-54503 10 30 165-77207 20 16 229-33006 37 23 400-12037 28 21 
165-56300 12 44 165-77207 20 33 229-33105 37 2 400-12037 34 45 
165-56409 12 43 165-77306 20 20 229-33204 37 3 400-12037 36 17 
165-56508 12 52 165-77405 20 22 262-34005 37 20 400-12038 30 42 
165-56607 12 34 165-77504 20 11 400-12038 34 10 
165-56706 10 14 I65-79203 20 I9 400-00029 30 I7 400-I3068 34 I 
I65-56805 IO 25 165-82504 28 27 400-00029 34 12 400-13099 34 2 
165-57209 10 4 165-82603 28 28 400-00046 30 38 400-13144 34 3 
165-57209 16 68 165-82702 28 35 400-00046 34 5 400-I3451 37 11 
165-57308 12 15 165-83403 28 26 400-00056 30 19 400-13452 2 1 
165-57407 12 4 165-86505 22 49 400-00056 ~Ll: 4 ... 4.QO::J16Ll:O. 3'1 10 

... ·nm..:5-75o6·· f() t9 • r7<>=-o74Dz i2 To 4oo~o3451 30 1 400-14216 22 36 I 

165-57605 10 34 178-45009 30 30 400-03452 30 2 400-14217 20 18 
165-57902 12 9 182-00303 18 29 400-03453 30 3 400-14219 28 22 
165-58009 37 12 182-00352 18 27 400-03458 30 48 400-14220 22 48 
165-58108 37 13 182-00501 12 19 400-03470 34 20 400-14221 22 46 
165-58801 12 17 182-00501 37 14 400-05388 30 39 400-14240 22 1 
165-59304 10 31 I82-00709 8 52 400-05388 34 8 400-14495 24 2 
165-59601 10 35 182-00907 18 64 400-05390 34 31 400-14495 36 1 
165-60104 14 14 182-00956 18 63 400-05391 30 32 400-14506 24 1 
165-60203 14 32 182-01103 18 53 400-05391 34 6 400-14506 36 2 
165-60302 14 21 182-01608 16 27 400-05392 30 40 400-14526 26 1 
165-61607 14 15 182-01905 18 6 400-05392 34 7 400-14526 36 3 
165-61904 14 25 182-01962 18 1 400-05393 30 34 400-16644 26 39 
165-62001 14 18 182-02002 18 7 400-05393 34 9 400-18334 2. 10 
165-62001 18 43 182-02101 16 76 400-05394 30 35 400-18335 2 13 
165-62100 14 23 182-02200 16 77 400-05394 34 II 400-18355 34 19 

5. BUTTON CLAMP COMPONENTS ......................................... · ................. 7 

if-::9Y-?*.71.~f* 

6. FINE POSITIN OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (1) ............................................ 9 

if-::9 YT I) :t ~l*lf* ( 1) 

7. FINE POSITIN OF BUTTONS COMPONENTS (2) ........................................... 11 

;1{::9 :/T 1J :t ~~~ C 2) 

8. DRIVE CAM COMPONENTS ............................................................... 13 

:hA~i* 

9. INDEX COMPONENTS (1) ................................................................ 15 

-1 :;..;:::;':/ 7 .A~i* c 1) 

lO;INBE:K80MP0NEN'fS(2) .. 0 0 ••••• : ...................................................... I7 

-1 /r'Y 7 .A~i* c 2) 

11. FEEDER BALL COMPONENTS ............................................................ 19 

71 ?t-if>-Jv~~ 

12. TABLE & COVER COMPONENTS ......................................................... 21 

JI!IJ.$: • 7J ;"\-~f* 

13. BR CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (FOR USE IN JAPAN AND GENERAL EXPORT) .......... 23 

BRt~i*lf* (B;;fs: · -%tiliiDJiliffl) 
165-62308 14 20 182-02408 20 23 400-05401 30 23 
165-62803 14 4 182-03307 18 4 400-05401 34 13 14. BR CONTROL BOX CONPONENTS (FOR EUROPE) ........................................ 25 

165-62902 14 6 182-04107 16 34 400-05641 30 13 
165-65301 16 75 182-04206 18 16 400-05648 30 12 
165-65400 16 54 182-04503 18 25 400-05648 34 16 
165-65509 16 55 182-04602 20 9 400-05664 34 33 15. BR POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS ....................................................... 27 

165-65707 16 7 
I 

182-04701 37 15 400-05677 32 2 
165-65905 16 22 182-04909 16 53 400-05677 34 18 
165-66002 16 4 

I 
182-05401 12 26 400-05691 32 6 

I I 165-66408 16 25 182-05708 12 12 400-05692 32 4 
165-66507 16 1 

I 
182-05906 12 6 400-05693 32 5 

I I 165-66606 16 10 182-06003 12 1 400-05694 32 7 
165-67000 16 14 182-06201 12 53 400-05695 32 1 
165-67166 16 31 182-06409 12 7 400-05695 34 17 

BRA.t!:Ltlmlf* 

16. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS ........................................................... 29 

17.0PERATION PAl'\TEL COMPONENTS .. 0 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••• - •••••• - ••••••••••• ---. 31 

165-67802 16 40 182-06607 12 11 400-05697 32 27 
165-67901 16 43 182-06706 10 24 400-05705 30 14 
165-68206 16 51 182-06904 10 36 400-05706 30 27 
165-68404 18 30 182-07209 14 11 400-05726 30 36 
165-68602 18 61 182-07506 14 13 400-05726 34 15 
165-68651 18 60 182-07902 10 17 400-05727 30 37 

-40-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



... 
JUKI CORPORATION 

COpyrigtt @20» JI,IU C0AP. 
.4-oi'IHIII! • • 't'll&. U 'f' ~~ ~ 
Ul.ll:l..%'f, 
At t\;t!IS ,_1\-ecl t'o'QvQIIUUI IIMI ...,,ld-

JUKI !il.'ll:3tt 

a•t\St.0,~~~~: 
ro ~ cr fa fu:tfler 
~01\ 
CIOQH~; 

ill.:G:>•<- ';V•J ;t .. l:t.o!Ut&<Okl!l~lt.ft( t WT • * HaY ~T. 
+Tho ~toll cc.ooAid in _. jlarls !IU is Sl.ibjl)d to~ lor h~cnt olltle c;ommo6t)' ..,..01.11 ~ 

lii:.<0•<-'>''1 :a. t-U, 2003~J! AI««~R.!Itt-4l~~l.t:t.CI'l!''f. 
• nrs parts kt 1!1: ~In ;ao:o~an:e wth tho P'O(IUC! s~lklltcns ~ ot So~• 29«1.. 

LIUK.I., 
Computer-controlled High-speed, Lockstitch Button 
Sewing Machine with Automatic Button Feeder 
~~~f~~~~~~8•~•~*m~9~~~~~~ 

LK-1903A/BR35 

PARTS LIST 

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIS'!' 
1. 1u to "11101" and ~#02~ re!cor w thco "No~(<" tlivefl at tJij! bott(IQ'I C)( tl~>t rit."9""-'1.i~e !)$.,.,.. 
~. Codu oa i.h~ "Q\Y" col\l.l!l.ll 

• E$da n'lQO~ indXat.oee 4be numbe-r or !IIIIt.f t,qu.irtd. 

· "0.1~ ll.ad •2 . .S" indtc11~ the !et~gtb (i:n metcu:} of the re,pe.;ti,·~ part-a. 

a. "P&l'tl~Lh.eetiS tnean tim th$ contoepondl.l'lt ~rt ie • ~bpllrt tlut <oo~r\)d,; an uutnbly part. 

4. D11tttm li~ Ml th.c ~'" indicate -.-mlltr pvt._ 

/~ - ':I ~ ;<. !- .::'~I} f.H 1: ~ (., "'( 
1. !/Al- .... -~(1)11'01. :t02•t1.>""1:1.· "(-~r<'>"lUt"~>iRIJtt.:'•mra· .-. 

2. tiii1U>$!1U.. fiil!l!Etfl!L.,., O.L 2.5q1Jo1:>3tl11. £.<! (~lt..t-1-Jt;) tl!tl,..~i'. 

3. tUtlfll') ( > ¢, 11!.Si8h~Miilt...'t ~"{ITIG&~I>V.:.tt::JJ:IIH ... a:T. 

" · -t ;..,. r .-<.- 9?>- -- - - f*li, .ii.I.M.Ii't'~> o..: ~:: ~~ti:t... :ii' . 
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